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MORTON COLLEGE 

COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO.527 

Minutes for the Regular Board Meeting 

Wednesday, September 24, 2025 

 
 

1. Call to Order 

The Regular Board meeting was called to order by Board Chair Leonard Cannata at 10:01 AM 
on Wednesday, September 24, 2025, at the Centennial Room, located at 3801 S. Central Ave., 
Cicero, IL 60804.                

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

Attendees recited the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

3. Roll Call 

Present: 
Leonard Cannata, Trustee 
Jose Collazo, Trustee 
Susan Grazzini, Trustee 
Charles Hernandez, Trustee 
Anthony Martinucci, Trustee 
Oscar Montiel, Trustee 
Frances F. Reitz, Trustee 
Eliana Ruiz, Student Trustee  

 
Also Present: 
Dr. Keith D. McLaughlin, President 
Veronice, Del Galdo Law Group, LLC 

 
4. Citizen Comments 

None   

5. Reports 

5.1 Student Trustee – Eliana Ruiz 

Eliana provided an update on recent and upcoming student engagement activities:  

Welcome Week was held to introduce students to campus resources, services, and opportunities. 

Resource Fair connected students with academic and personal support services.  

Involvement Week highlighted student clubs and organizations, encouraging student 
participation in leadership, service, and campus engagement. Growth in student organizations 
was noted. 

Hispanic Heritage Month was celebrated in September with 11 events, including parades, 
cooking demonstrations, painting nights, Pilates sessions, and cultural workshops. Morton College 
also collaborated with local community events. 



 
 

 Student Feedback was presented, expressing appreciation for faculty and staff communication 
regarding ICE activity concerns. Students shared fears related to immigration status, 
neighborhood safety, and campus access. Feedback emphasized the need for ongoing 
transparency, reassurance, and a commitment to student safety and support. Dr. McLaughlin 
expressed appreciation for the remarks from the students. He reiterated the College’s 
commitment to providing a safe and welcoming environment for all students. Dr. McLaughlin 
acknowledged concerns about the current climate and stated that the College, along with faculty, 
staff, and senior leadership, is actively exploring ways to assure student safety and well-being. He 
emphasized openness to ideas for practical implementation and encouraged direct feedback from 
students to help guide efforts in fostering a supportive campus environment. 

6. President’s Report 
Dr. McLaughlin welcomed attendees to the September meeting and introduced guest attorney 
Veronica Bonilla-Lopez, who has been with the Del Galdo Law Firm for many years. 
The President highlighted the focus of the report on one of the College’s valued programs and its 
leadership team, inviting Mary Jo Buongiorno to present the Skills for Daily Living Program. 
Mary Jo Buongiorno provided an overview of the Skills for Daily Living program, an enrichment 
program for students with mild to moderate intellectual delays. Key points included: 
• Program History: 

o First class offered in Summer 2016 as a fitness class with four students. 
o Academic component added later in the summer of 2016. 
o   Current sessions: three-week classes, Monday–Wednesday (11–2) and Thursday–Friday 

(11–2), with enrollments of 24 and 17 students respectively. 
• Program Components: 

1. Skills for Daily Class: Includes one hour each of physical activity, 
lunch/socialization/computer time, and academics. Academic materials are 
individualized to student levels. 

2. Work Skills Experience: Students gain practical experience working in the College 
library, fitness center, and volunteering at community events. 

3. Specialty Classes: Offered based on student interest, including Zumba, line dancing, art, 
music appreciation, and summer mini sports camps. 

4. Panther Adventures: Socialization activities on and off campus, including outings and 
campus experiences such as drumming with King Cobra Drum Line, Book of the Month 
Club, planetarium visits, and sporting events. 

5. Special Olympics Participation: 
 15 registered athletes. 
 Competitions include snowshoeing, unified soccer, bocce, and unified bags. 
 Several students won gold at area meets and competed at Illinois State competitions. 
 Coaches Ann and Joe recognized for long-term dedication and program development. 
 Upcoming Unified Bags competition scheduled for November at North Central 

College. 
 College fundraising events support Illinois Special Olympics, including the planned 

Spring “Cool School Polar Plunge” (tentatively March 24, 2026). 
6. Guardian Resources: Workshops and social events for parents and guardians in 

partnership with Community Support Services, covering topics such as guardianship, SSI 
benefits, legal advocacy, and out-of-home living options. 

• Future Plans: 
o Develop additional classes based on student interests. 



 
 

o Expand workshops for parents and guardians. 
o Launch Morton College Community Volunteers program to encourage student 

volunteerism on and off campus. 
Mary Jo expressed appreciation for the College’s support over the years and invited Trustees to 
visit the program. Trustee Cannata confirmed the date for the Polar Plunge as March 24 and 
pledged a personal donation of $1,000 to support the event. 
Dr. McLaughlin and the Trustees expressed admiration for the program’s impact, dedication of 
the staff, and commitment to lifelong learning. 
Dr. McLaughlin concluded the report, highlighting the program’s importance to the College’s 
mission and the enhancement of student and family lives. 

  
7. Consent Agenda 

Trustee Martinucci made a motion to approve the consent agenda, which includes agenda 
items 7.1 to 7.22.2, as listed below.                                                                                                        
Trustee Grazzini seconded the motion. 
Ayes: Trustees, Cannata, Collazo, Grazzini, Hernandez, Martinucci, Montiel, Reitz, and Ruiz 
Nays: None  
Motion Carried 
 

7.1. Approval of the Minutes of the Public Hearing – Annual Budget for FY26 and Regular Board meeting 
held on August 27, 2025. 

7.2. Approval and ratification of accounts payable and payroll for July 2025 in the amount of $3,549,838.00 
and budget transfers in the amount of $0.00. 

7.3. Approval of the Monthly Budget Report for the fiscal year to date ending in July 2025. 

7.4. Approval of the Treasurer’s Report for July 2025. 

7.5. Approval and ratification of accounts payable and payroll for August 2025 in the amount of $3,528,237.00 
and budget transfers in the amount $0.00. 

7.6. Approval of the Monthly Budget Report for the fiscal year to date ending in August 2025. 

7.7. Approval of the Treasurer’s Report for August 2025. 

7.8. Approval of the renewal of the Treasurer’s Bond for Fiscal Year 2026 for $8,875,000.00, at a cost of $7,609.00 
from Alliant Insurance Services, Inc.  

7.9. Approval of out-of-state travel for Dr. Keith McLaughlin to attend the ACCT 2025 Leadership Congress in New 
Orleans, LA, from October 22, 2025, through October 25, 2025, at approximately $2,600.00. 

7.10. Approval of out-of-state travel for Trustee Susan Grazzini to attend the ACCT 2025 Leadership Congress in 
New Orleans, LA, from October 22, 2025, through October 25, 2025, at approximately $2,600.00. 

7.11. Approval of a temporary 10% increase for Vanessa Montalvo to assist with the responsibilities of Panther 
Pathways, effective September 1, 2025, through May 14, 2026. 

7.12. Approval of the lane change, new salary per the Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA) for Asiyya Ashraf, 
Biology, FT Faculty, effective August 18, 2025. 

7.13. Approval of the lane change, new salary per the Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA) for Carolyn Markel, 
Adult Education, FT Faculty, effective August 18, 2025. 

 



 
 

7.14. Approval of the lane change, new salary per the Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA) for Jennifer 
Schreier, Adult Education, FT Faculty, effective August 18, 2025. 

7.15. Approval of the employment status of two non-tenure instructors for the academic year 2025-2026. 

7.16. Approval of the Faculty overload employment report for the Fall 2025 semester, in the amount of 
$429,066.12 as submitted, pending additional class cancellations and/or additions. 

7.17. Approval of the Adjunct Faculty assignment/employment report for the Fall 2025 semester, at the total 
amount of $719,215.17 as submitted, pending additional class cancellations and/or additions. 

7.18. Approval and ratification of the FY26 Morton College student government association budget as submitted. 
Funding in the amount of $60,000.00 will be provided from the comprehensive fee. 

7.19. Approval for the replacement of outdated refrigeration units in the HVAC program with modern Copeland 
Trainer Units, a sole source vendor, in the amount of $77,600.00. 

7.20. Approval of Lo Destro Construction Company as the lowest responsible bidder for the Microbiology Lab 
upgrades, in the amount of $346,500.00, as submitted, with $200,000.00 funded by the Title III Grant. 

7.21. Approval of the Settlement Agreement between Frank Marzullo and College District No. 527, Morton 
College. 

7.22. Approval of Facility Use Permits 

7.22.1. AlphaBet Soup Productions, October 22 – 24, 2025, March 4-6, 2026, April 29 – May 1, 2026. 

7.22.2. Berwyn Park District to use the S.E. End of Campus (Soccer Area) for Soccer Games in October and 
November 2025, Pending Certificate of Insurance.  

  
8. Closed Session - Canceled 

 
9. - 17. Approval of items 9-17, the updated board polices.  

Trustee Martinucci made a motion to approve items 9-17: the updated board policies. 
Trustee Grazzini seconded the motion. 
Ayes: Trustees, Cannata, Collazo, Grazzini, Hernandez, Martinucci, Montiel, Reitz, and Ruiz 
Nays: None  
Motion Carried 
 

18. - 19. Approval of items 18-19, the Senior Cabinet contract agreement, and FY26 salary, as submitted. 

Trustee Martinucci made a motion to approve items 18-19: the Senior Cabinet contract 
agreement and FY26 salary, as submitted. 
Trustee Collazo seconded the motion. 
Ayes: Trustees, Cannata, Collazo, Grazzini, Hernandez, Martinucci, Montiel, Reitz, and Ruiz 
Nays: None  
Motion Carried 
 

20. Approval of the corrected FY26 salary for Administrators, as submitted. 

Trustee Martinucci made a motion to approve the corrected FY26 salary for Administrators, 
as submitted. 
Trustee Grazzini seconded the motion. 
Ayes: Trustees, Cannata, Collazo, Grazzini, Hernandez, Martinucci, Montiel, Reitz, and Ruiz 
Nays: None  
Motion Carried 
 







BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED THAT accounts payable and payrolls for the month of September 

2025, be approved and/or ratified in the amount of $3,001,925 as listed on the attached sheet 

and supported by vouchers, invoices, purchase orders, and payroll registers, made available 

and referred to as necessary, and summarized as follows:  

Current Funds (01),      
       
Cash Disbursements - 
Monthly 09/30/2025    1,146,072 
Payroll  09/15/2025    857,622 
Payroll  09/30/2025    957,351 
Student Refunds        09/30/2025    40,880 

      3,001,925 

       
       
O&M Restricted Fund (03)      
Cash Disbursements - 
Monthly 09/30/2025    0 
  TOTAL ALL FUNDS     $3,001,925 

 

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT budget transfers in the amount of $489,400 be 

approved as outlined on the attached Journal No. 1-2 entry dates attached hereto. 

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the treasurer of Morton College is hereby 

authorized and directed to make payments as listed and/or summarized above. 

PASSED this 22nd day of October by the Board of Trustees, Morton College, Community 

College District no. 527, Cicero, Illinois. 

 





 
 
15 Oct 2025                                      ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER                                           Page   1
11:11                                             Period 09/01/2025 - 09/30/2025
 
    Bank Code: 01 General Checking
GL Account No: 01-0000-00000-110000000
 
   Check    Check Check   Vendor                          Voucher   Voucher PO/BPO           Voucher    Cash Disc          Check
  Number     Date Status      ID Payee Name               ID           Date Number            Amount       Amount         Amount
-------- -------- ------ ------- ------------------------ -------- -------- -------- --------------- ------------ --------------
 0124666 09/05/25 Outst  0192221 Mr. Jorge Andrade        V0213856 09/02/25                  100.00                       100.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             100.00                       100.00
 
 0124667 09/05/25 Recon  0229996 Peyton T. Barborek       V0213870 09/03/25                   35.00                        35.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              35.00                        35.00
 
 0124668 09/05/25 Recon  0210003 Blue Cross Blue Shield o V0213880 09/03/25               11,444.92                    11,444.92
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                          11,444.92                    11,444.92
 
 0124669 09/05/25 Recon  0231599 Karen Bunkenburg         V0213872 09/03/25                  140.00                       140.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             140.00                       140.00
 
 0124670 09/05/25 Recon  0000995 Bureau Water/Sewer Town  V0213860 09/02/25                  218.55                       218.55
                                                          V0213861 09/02/25                  842.20                       842.20
                                                          V0213862 09/02/25                  203.78                       203.78
                                                          V0213863 09/02/25                  203.78                       203.78
                                                          V0213864 09/02/25                  203.78                       203.78
                                                          V0213865 09/02/25                  203.78                       203.78
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,875.87                     1,875.87
 
 0124671 09/05/25 Recon  0166319 CAPTE                    V0213859 09/02/25                5,085.00                     5,085.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           5,085.00                     5,085.00
 
 0124672 09/05/25 Recon  0221348 Cesar Castaneda          V0213877 09/03/25                  150.00                       150.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             150.00                       150.00
 
 0124673 09/05/25 Recon  0226114 Ryan Connor              V0213812 08/29/25                  190.00                       190.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             190.00                       190.00
 
 0124674 09/05/25 Recon  0226123 Ma Del Carmen Contreras  V0213816 08/29/25                  150.00                       150.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             150.00                       150.00
 
 0124675 09/05/25 Recon  0219169 Jinnie Cristerna         V0213814 08/29/25                  190.00                       190.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             190.00                       190.00
 
 0124676 09/05/25 Recon  0002819 Jorge Cuate              V0213866 09/03/25                  190.00                       190.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             190.00                       190.00
 
 0124677 09/05/25 Outst  0230569 Nikolas M. Dabrowski     V0213810 08/29/25                   35.00                        35.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
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11:11                                             Period 09/01/2025 - 09/30/2025
 
    Bank Code: 01 General Checking
GL Account No: 01-0000-00000-110000000
 
   Check    Check Check   Vendor                          Voucher   Voucher PO/BPO           Voucher    Cash Disc          Check
  Number     Date Status      ID Payee Name               ID           Date Number            Amount       Amount         Amount
-------- -------- ------ ------- ------------------------ -------- -------- -------- --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              35.00                        35.00
 
 0124678 09/05/25 Recon  0231605 Malik A. Dahhan          V0213876 09/03/25                  150.00                       150.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             150.00                       150.00
 
 0124679 09/05/25 Recon  0196641 Leonel De Leon           V0213846 09/02/25                  150.00                       150.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             150.00                       150.00
 
 0124680 09/05/25 Recon  0200699 Cutperto E. Del Rosario  V0213867 09/03/25                  150.00                       150.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             150.00                       150.00
 
 0124681 09/05/25 Outst  0167715 Jorge Diaz               V0213835 08/29/25                  136.94                       136.94
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             136.94                       136.94
 
 0124682 09/05/25 Recon  0217979 Nathaniel Feliciano      V0213822 08/29/25                   40.00                        40.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              40.00                        40.00
 
 0124683 09/05/25 Recon  0211129 Adam Herges              V0213868 09/03/25                  150.00                       150.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             150.00                       150.00
 
 0124684 09/05/25 Recon  0224192 William Lewis            V0213809 08/29/25                   35.00                        35.00
                                                          V0213818 08/29/25                   35.00                        35.00
                                                          V0213819 08/29/25                   35.00                        35.00
                                                          V0213869 09/03/25                   35.00                        35.00
                                                          V0213878 09/03/25                   35.00                        35.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             175.00                       175.00
 
 0124685 09/05/25 Recon  0214056 Lo's LLC                 V0213849 09/02/25                  190.00                       190.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             190.00                       190.00
 
 0124686 09/05/25 Recon  0210205 Peter Malec              V0213831 08/29/25                  190.00                       190.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             190.00                       190.00
 
 0124687 09/05/25 Recon  0003232 Ms. Lisa A. Mathelier    V0213679 08/28/25                   34.57                        34.57
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              34.57                        34.57
 
 0124688 09/05/25 Recon  0205875 Joseph Milano            V0213834 08/29/25                  140.00                       140.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             140.00                       140.00
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11:11                                             Period 09/01/2025 - 09/30/2025
 
    Bank Code: 01 General Checking
GL Account No: 01-0000-00000-110000000
 
   Check    Check Check   Vendor                          Voucher   Voucher PO/BPO           Voucher    Cash Disc          Check
  Number     Date Status      ID Payee Name               ID           Date Number            Amount       Amount         Amount
-------- -------- ------ ------- ------------------------ -------- -------- -------- --------------- ------------ --------------
 0124689 09/05/25 Recon  0211994 Salma N. Morales         V0213845 09/02/25                  200.00                       200.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             200.00                       200.00
 
 0124690 09/05/25 Recon  0166708 Kerilyn O'Donnell        V0213815 08/29/25                  150.00                       150.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             150.00                       150.00
 
 0124691 09/05/25 Recon  0225962 Arnulfo Rimando, Jr.     V0213825 08/29/25                   40.00                        40.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              40.00                        40.00
 
 0124692 09/05/25 Recon  0000925 Mr. Juan A. Rivera       V0213858 09/02/25                   14.49                        14.49
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              14.49                        14.49
 
 0124693 09/05/25 Outst  0211060 Victor H. Rodriguez      V0213813 08/29/25                  150.00                       150.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             150.00                       150.00
 
 0124694 09/05/25 Recon  0160663 Elias Sanchez            V0213832 08/29/25                  150.00                       150.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             150.00                       150.00
 
 0124695 09/05/25 Outst  0216465 Alexander Valencia       V0213833 08/29/25                  150.00                       150.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             150.00                       150.00
 
 0124696 09/05/25 Outst  0216435 Paul Vanek               V0213821 08/29/25                  140.00                       140.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             140.00                       140.00
 
 0124697 09/05/25 Recon  0170839 Ms Cynthia D. Young      V0213844 09/02/25                  139.00                       139.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             139.00                       139.00
 
 0124699 09/12/25 Recon  0231439 Zaireh Acsvecs           V0213954 09/08/25                  118.00                       118.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             118.00                       118.00
 
 0124700 09/12/25 Void   0161316 Justin Basovsky
 
 0124701 09/12/25 Outst  0224991 David J. Brunke          V0213977 09/10/25                   40.00                        40.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              40.00                        40.00
 
 0124702 09/12/25 Recon  0000783 Mr. Agustin Coronado     V0213008 07/30/25                3,250.00                     3,250.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           3,250.00                     3,250.00
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11:11                                             Period 09/01/2025 - 09/30/2025
 
    Bank Code: 01 General Checking
GL Account No: 01-0000-00000-110000000
 
   Check    Check Check   Vendor                          Voucher   Voucher PO/BPO           Voucher    Cash Disc          Check
  Number     Date Status      ID Payee Name               ID           Date Number            Amount       Amount         Amount
-------- -------- ------ ------- ------------------------ -------- -------- -------- --------------- ------------ --------------
 0124703 09/12/25 Recon  0231551 Felcin D. Cubias Estrada V0213971 09/10/25                  150.00                       150.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             150.00                       150.00
 
 0124704 09/12/25 Recon  0000790 Mr. Refugio De La Torre  V0213979 09/10/25                  162.00                       162.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             162.00                       162.00
 
 0124705 09/12/25 Recon  0216782 Jorge R. De Leon         V0213959 09/09/25                  190.00                       190.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             190.00                       190.00
 
 0124706 09/12/25 Outst  0167715 Jorge Diaz               V0213907 09/04/25                   80.00                        80.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              80.00                        80.00
 
 0124707 09/12/25 Recon  0002659 Easy English News        V0213915 09/04/25                1,449.00                     1,449.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,449.00                     1,449.00
 
 0124708 09/12/25 Recon  0217979 Nathaniel Feliciano      V0213908 09/04/25                   40.00                        40.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              40.00                        40.00
 
 0124709 09/12/25 Recon  0000724 Dr. Brian R. Gilligan    V0213914 09/04/25                  234.50                       234.50
                                                          V0213916 09/04/25                  240.00                       240.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             474.50                       474.50
 
 0124710 09/12/25 Recon  0230339 Ryan M. Groberski        V0213923 09/05/25                   35.00                        35.00
                                                          V0213925 09/05/25                   35.00                        35.00
                                                          V0213940 09/08/25                   35.00                        35.00
                                                          V0213972 09/10/25                   35.00                        35.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             140.00                       140.00
 
 0124711 09/12/25 Recon  0137499 Pedro Guardian           V0213124 07/31/25                1,250.00                     1,250.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,250.00                     1,250.00
 
 0124712 09/12/25 Recon  0210775 Timothy Gyoerkoes        V0213904 09/04/25                  140.00                       140.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             140.00                       140.00
 
 0124713 09/12/25 Recon  0224192 William Lewis            V0213973 09/10/25                   35.00                        35.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              35.00                        35.00
 
 0124714 09/12/25 Outst  0192111 Ms. Carolyn R. Markel    V0213944 09/08/25                  550.00                       550.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             550.00                       550.00
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    Bank Code: 01 General Checking
GL Account No: 01-0000-00000-110000000
 
   Check    Check Check   Vendor                          Voucher   Voucher PO/BPO           Voucher    Cash Disc          Check
  Number     Date Status      ID Payee Name               ID           Date Number            Amount       Amount         Amount
-------- -------- ------ ------- ------------------------ -------- -------- -------- --------------- ------------ --------------
 
 0124715 09/12/25 Outst  0001779 Daniel Meziere           V0213949 09/08/25                  250.00                       250.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             250.00                       250.00
 
 0124716 09/12/25 Recon  0207205 Anthony P. Milano        V0213947 09/08/25                  110.00                       110.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             110.00                       110.00
 
 0124717 09/12/25 Recon  0229625 Conrado Rosales          V0213808 08/29/25                  150.00                       150.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             150.00                       150.00
 
 0124718 09/12/25 Outst  0224794 Wil White                V0202539 11/07/24                   30.00                        30.00
                                                          V0202542 11/07/24                   30.00                        30.00
                                                          V0202577 11/08/24                   30.00                        30.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              90.00                        90.00
 
 0124719 09/12/25 Outst  0219032 Matthew Youkhanna        V0213950 09/08/25                  250.00                       250.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             250.00                       250.00
 
 0124722 09/15/25 Recon  0177469 Bright Start College Sav V0214179 09/15/25                  100.00                       100.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             100.00                       100.00
 
 0124723 09/15/25 Recon  0001371 Colonial Life & Accident V0214183 09/15/25                   12.00                        12.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              12.00                        12.00
 
 0124724 09/15/25 Outst  0101061 Morton College Faculty   V0214181 09/15/25                   84.79                        84.79
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              84.79                        84.79
 
 0124725 09/15/25 Recon  0001563 State Disbursement Unit  V0214191 09/15/25                   50.00                        50.00
                                                          V0214192 09/15/25                  417.00                       417.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             467.00                       467.00
 
 0124726 09/15/25 Recon  0231420 Thomas H Hooper          V0214194 09/15/25                  735.00                       735.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             735.00                       735.00
 
 0124727 09/15/25 Recon  0175113 Algor Plumbing           V0213938 09/08/25                1,423.40                     1,423.40
                                                          V0213939 09/08/25                1,883.25                     1,883.25
                                                          V0214001 09/11/25 B0006289         374.40                       374.40
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           3,681.05                     3,681.05
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    Bank Code: 01 General Checking
GL Account No: 01-0000-00000-110000000
 
   Check    Check Check   Vendor                          Voucher   Voucher PO/BPO           Voucher    Cash Disc          Check
  Number     Date Status      ID Payee Name               ID           Date Number            Amount       Amount         Amount
-------- -------- ------ ------- ------------------------ -------- -------- -------- --------------- ------------ --------------
 0124728 09/15/25 Recon  0002271 Alldata                  V0214083 09/12/25 P0017550         975.00                       975.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             975.00                       975.00
 
 0124729 09/15/25 Outst  0002866 Associated Attractions I V0213854 09/02/25                1,500.00                     1,500.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,500.00                     1,500.00
 
 0124730 09/15/25 Recon  0000973 AT&T                     V0214175 09/15/25 B0006261       1,197.23                     1,197.23
                                                          V0214176 09/15/25 B0006261         940.11                       940.11
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           2,137.34                     2,137.34
 
 0124731 09/15/25 Recon  0001953 AT&T Mobility            V0214013 09/11/25 B0006311          72.48                        72.48
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              72.48                        72.48
 
 0124732 09/15/25 Outst  0231555 BAM Mascots Inc          V0214127 09/12/25 P0017559       7,950.00                     7,950.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           7,950.00                     7,950.00
 
 0124733 09/15/25 Recon  0000986 Berwyn Development Corp  V0214055 09/12/25                1,000.00                     1,000.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,000.00                     1,000.00
 
 0124734 09/15/25 Recon  0000995 Bureau Water/Sewer Town  V0214014 09/11/25 B0006305         573.80                       573.80
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             573.80                       573.80
 
 0124735 09/15/25 Recon  0216258 Chicago Foundation for W V0214065 09/12/25                  500.00                       500.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             500.00                       500.00
 
 0124736 09/15/25 Recon  0001195 Cintas Corporation       V0214016 09/11/25 B0006271         313.38                       313.38
                                                          V0214017 09/11/25 B0006271         313.38                       313.38
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             626.76                       626.76
 
 0124737 09/15/25 Recon  0001752 Comcast                  V0214019 09/11/25 B0006327         341.80                       341.80
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             341.80                       341.80
 
 0124738 09/15/25 Recon  0217792 FedEx                    V0214025 09/11/25 B0006344          11.05                        11.05
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              11.05                        11.05
 
 0124739 09/15/25 Recon  0224420 The Heating & Cooling Wo V0213962 09/09/25               19,250.00                    19,250.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                          19,250.00                    19,250.00
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11:11                                             Period 09/01/2025 - 09/30/2025
 
    Bank Code: 01 General Checking
GL Account No: 01-0000-00000-110000000
 
   Check    Check Check   Vendor                          Voucher   Voucher PO/BPO           Voucher    Cash Disc          Check
  Number     Date Status      ID Payee Name               ID           Date Number            Amount       Amount         Amount
-------- -------- ------ ------- ------------------------ -------- -------- -------- --------------- ------------ --------------
 0124740 09/15/25 Recon  0001381 Home Depot/GECF          V0214030 09/11/25 B0006378          88.18                        88.18
                                                          V0214031 09/11/25 B0006378         284.78                       284.78
                                                          V0214032 09/11/25 B0006378          65.32                        65.32
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             438.28                       438.28
 
 0124741 09/15/25 Outst  0231564 J&M Elote Carts LLC      V0213727 08/28/25                   50.00                        50.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              50.00                        50.00
 
 0124742 09/15/25 Recon  0001673 M.L. Plumbing LLC.       V0213953 09/08/25                2,490.00                     2,490.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           2,490.00                     2,490.00
 
 0124743 09/15/25 Recon  0001299 McMaster-Carr            V0214149 09/12/25 P0017549         362.10                       362.10
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             362.10                       362.10
 
 0124744 09/15/25 Recon  0211994 Salma N. Morales         V0214135 09/12/25                  350.00                       350.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             350.00                       350.00
 
 0124745 09/15/25 Recon  0231023 Muellermist Service Corp V0214151 09/12/25 P0017502       2,365.00                     2,365.00
                                                          V0214152 09/12/25 P0017482       2,480.00                     2,480.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           4,845.00                     4,845.00
 
 0124746 09/15/25 Recon  0208924 Nicor Gas                V0214034 09/11/25 B0006301       1,839.67                     1,839.67
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,839.67                     1,839.67
 
 0124747 09/15/25 Recon  0220780 Oreilly Auto Parts       V0214040 09/11/25 B0006346         464.98                       464.98
                                                          V0214041 09/11/25 B0006346          44.00-                      -44.00
                                                          V0214042 09/11/25 B0006346          42.99                        42.99
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             463.97                       463.97
 
 0124748 09/15/25 Recon  0002406 Paisans Pizza            V0212757 07/15/25                  125.98                       125.98
                                                          V0213857 09/02/25                   15.00                        15.00
                                                          V0213879 09/03/25                  302.50                       302.50
                                                          V0213894 09/03/25                  829.40                       829.40
                                                          V0213895 09/03/25                1,154.15                     1,154.15
                                                          V0213897 09/03/25                1,673.75                     1,673.75
                                                          V0213898 09/03/25                  959.30                       959.30
                                                          V0213956 09/09/25                  256.41                       256.41
                                                          V0213965 09/09/25                  535.20                       535.20
                                                          V0213966 09/09/25                1,370.90                     1,370.90
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           7,222.59                     7,222.59
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11:11                                             Period 09/01/2025 - 09/30/2025
 
    Bank Code: 01 General Checking
GL Account No: 01-0000-00000-110000000
 
   Check    Check Check   Vendor                          Voucher   Voucher PO/BPO           Voucher    Cash Disc          Check
  Number     Date Status      ID Payee Name               ID           Date Number            Amount       Amount         Amount
-------- -------- ------ ------- ------------------------ -------- -------- -------- --------------- ------------ --------------
 0124749 09/15/25 Recon  0002805 Pitney Bowes Inc         V0214044 09/11/25 B0006384         225.72                       225.72
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             225.72                       225.72
 
 0124750 09/15/25 Recon  0182899 Sherwin Williams         V0214046 09/11/25 B0006314         113.90                       113.90
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             113.90                       113.90
 
 0124751 09/15/25 Recon  0206041 Welding Industrial Suppl V0214157 09/12/25 P0017501         169.50                       169.50
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             169.50                       169.50
 
 0124752 09/15/25 Recon  0161212 WSCCI                    V0213912 09/04/25                   45.00                        45.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              45.00                        45.00
 
 0124753 09/19/25 Outst  0196413 Tomas Blasberg           V0213995 09/11/25                  150.00                       150.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             150.00                       150.00
 
 0124754 09/19/25 Outst  0211068 Oscar Carreon            V0213192 08/04/25                1,250.00                     1,250.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,250.00                     1,250.00
 
 0124755 09/19/25 Outst  0001009 College of DuPage        V0214199 09/15/25                  150.00                       150.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             150.00                       150.00
 
 0124756 09/19/25 Outst  0226123 Ma Del Carmen Contreras  V0213996 09/11/25                  150.00                       150.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             150.00                       150.00
 
 0124757 09/19/25 Outst  0000783 Mr. Agustin Coronado     V0213888 09/03/25                1,426.16                     1,426.16
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,426.16                     1,426.16
 
 0124758 09/19/25 Recon  0000866 Mr. Alejandro L. Franco  V0213251 08/07/25                  750.00                       750.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             750.00                       750.00
 
 0124759 09/19/25 Outst  0230339 Ryan M. Groberski        V0214059 09/12/25                   35.00                        35.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              35.00                        35.00
 
 0124760 09/19/25 Recon  0219182 Andrew J. Hietpas        V0214057 09/12/25                  280.00                       280.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             280.00                       280.00
 
 0124761 09/19/25 Recon  0003203 ICCB                     V0213989 09/11/25                  500.00                       500.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             500.00                       500.00
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11:11                                             Period 09/01/2025 - 09/30/2025
 
    Bank Code: 01 General Checking
GL Account No: 01-0000-00000-110000000
 
   Check    Check Check   Vendor                          Voucher   Voucher PO/BPO           Voucher    Cash Disc          Check
  Number     Date Status      ID Payee Name               ID           Date Number            Amount       Amount         Amount
-------- -------- ------ ------- ------------------------ -------- -------- -------- --------------- ------------ --------------
 
 0124762 09/19/25 Recon  0209257 Illinois Public Risk Fun V0214280 09/18/25                  727.00                       727.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             727.00                       727.00
 
 0124763 09/19/25 Recon  0224192 William Lewis            V0214060 09/12/25                   35.00                        35.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              35.00                        35.00
 
 0124764 09/19/25 Recon  0171358 Sean P. McHugh           V0214058 09/12/25                  280.00                       280.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             280.00                       280.00
 
 0124765 09/19/25 Recon  0205875 Joseph Milano            V0213807 08/29/25                  110.00                       110.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             110.00                       110.00
 
 0124766 09/19/25 Outst  0231775 Mike Ortiz               V0213991 09/11/25                  250.00                       250.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             250.00                       250.00
 
 0124767 09/19/25 Recon  0001780 Gary Spevak              V0213993 09/11/25                  250.00                       250.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             250.00                       250.00
 
 0124768 09/19/25 Outst  0202282 Pedro Trejo Jr           V0213994 09/11/25                  190.00                       190.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             190.00                       190.00
 
 0124769 09/19/25 Recon  0002767 West Central Municipal C V0214075 09/12/25                1,950.00                     1,950.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,950.00                     1,950.00
 
 0124782 09/26/25 Outst  0002686 Sergio Alvarez           V0214290 09/19/25                  190.00                       190.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             190.00                       190.00
 
 0124783 09/26/25 Outst  0000981 American Library Associa V0214352 09/23/25                  925.00                       925.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             925.00                       925.00
 
 0124784 09/26/25 Outst  0209512 The Art Institute of Chi V0214261 09/17/25                5,000.00                     5,000.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           5,000.00                     5,000.00
 
 0124785 09/26/25 Outst  0221083 Andres Balladares        V0214331 09/22/25                  150.00                       150.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             150.00                       150.00
 
 0124786 09/26/25 Outst  0231857 Kelli Bogdan             V0214367 09/24/25                  150.00                       150.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
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11:11                                             Period 09/01/2025 - 09/30/2025
 
    Bank Code: 01 General Checking
GL Account No: 01-0000-00000-110000000
 
   Check    Check Check   Vendor                          Voucher   Voucher PO/BPO           Voucher    Cash Disc          Check
  Number     Date Status      ID Payee Name               ID           Date Number            Amount       Amount         Amount
-------- -------- ------ ------- ------------------------ -------- -------- -------- --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             150.00                       150.00
 
 0124787 09/26/25 Outst  0231802 Justin Brown             V0214216 09/16/25                  150.00                       150.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             150.00                       150.00
 
 0124788 09/26/25 Outst  0231803 Gabrion Caushi           V0214215 09/16/25                  190.00                       190.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             190.00                       190.00
 
 0124789 09/26/25 Outst  0208901 Ivan Chavez              V0214326 09/22/25                  190.00                       190.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             190.00                       190.00
 
 0124790 09/26/25 Outst  0226123 Ma Del Carmen Contreras  V0214198 09/15/25                  150.00                       150.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             150.00                       150.00
 
 0124791 09/26/25 Recon  0000783 Mr. Agustin Coronado     V0214256 09/17/25                  100.00                       100.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             100.00                       100.00
 
 0124792 09/26/25 Outst  0229624 Everardo X. Coss         V0214328 09/22/25                  150.00                       150.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             150.00                       150.00
 
 0124793 09/26/25 Outst  0231799 Gabriel Elikman          V0214200 09/15/25                  150.00                       150.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             150.00                       150.00
 
 0124794 09/26/25 Outst  0000724 Dr. Brian R. Gilligan    V0214344 09/22/25                   11.99                        11.99
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              11.99                        11.99
 
 0124795 09/26/25 Outst  0202943 Susan K. Grazzini        V0213992 09/11/25                  599.37                       599.37
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             599.37                       599.37
 
 0124796 09/26/25 Outst  0230339 Ryan M. Groberski        V0214313 09/19/25                   35.00                        35.00
                                                          V0214333 09/22/25                  100.00                       100.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             135.00                       135.00
 
 0124797 09/26/25 Outst  0229811 Albert Hampton           V0214324 09/22/25                  220.00                       220.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             220.00                       220.00
 
 0124798 09/26/25 Outst  0003196 Cesar Ibarra             V0214309 09/19/25                  190.00                       190.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             190.00                       190.00
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11:11                                             Period 09/01/2025 - 09/30/2025
 
    Bank Code: 01 General Checking
GL Account No: 01-0000-00000-110000000
 
   Check    Check Check   Vendor                          Voucher   Voucher PO/BPO           Voucher    Cash Disc          Check
  Number     Date Status      ID Payee Name               ID           Date Number            Amount       Amount         Amount
-------- -------- ------ ------- ------------------------ -------- -------- -------- --------------- ------------ --------------
 0124799 09/26/25 Outst  0231826 Taylor Isirov            V0214296 09/19/25                  150.00                       150.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             150.00                       150.00
 
 0124800 09/26/25 Outst  0231834 Michael P. Kennedy       V0214329 09/22/25                  190.00                       190.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             190.00                       190.00
 
 0124801 09/26/25 Outst  0222270 Michael Kostal           V0214321 09/22/25                  120.00                       120.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             120.00                       120.00
 
 0124802 09/26/25 Outst  0220397 Oscar Lagunas            V0214217 09/16/25                  150.00                       150.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             150.00                       150.00
 
 0124803 09/26/25 Void   0174013 Ann M. Lewis
 
 0124804 09/26/25 Outst  0224192 William Lewis            V0214286 09/19/25                   35.00                        35.00
                                                          V0214312 09/19/25                   35.00                        35.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              70.00                        70.00
 
 0124805 09/26/25 Outst  0210205 Peter Malec              V0214311 09/19/25                  150.00                       150.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             150.00                       150.00
 
 0124806 09/26/25 Recon  0207205 Anthony P. Milano        V0214288 09/19/25                   40.00                        40.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              40.00                        40.00
 
 0124807 09/26/25 Outst  0015253 Kelly L. Noble           V0214412 09/25/25                  250.00                       250.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             250.00                       250.00
 
 0124808 09/26/25 Outst  0166708 Kerilyn O'Donnell        V0214197 09/15/25                  190.00                       190.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             190.00                       190.00
 
 0124809 09/26/25 Outst  0231858 Kevin Ortega             V0214366 09/24/25                  190.00                       190.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             190.00                       190.00
 
 0124810 09/26/25 Outst  0222322 Nicole E. Pettinato      V0214320 09/22/25                  360.00                       360.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             360.00                       360.00
 
 0124811 09/26/25 Outst  0002368 Craig Reges              V0214325 09/22/25                  220.00                       220.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             220.00                       220.00
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11:11                                             Period 09/01/2025 - 09/30/2025
 
    Bank Code: 01 General Checking
GL Account No: 01-0000-00000-110000000
 
   Check    Check Check   Vendor                          Voucher   Voucher PO/BPO           Voucher    Cash Disc          Check
  Number     Date Status      ID Payee Name               ID           Date Number            Amount       Amount         Amount
-------- -------- ------ ------- ------------------------ -------- -------- -------- --------------- ------------ --------------
 0124812 09/26/25 Outst  0180020 Kevyn Rodriguez          V0214349 09/23/25                   99.00                        99.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              99.00                        99.00
 
 0124813 09/26/25 Outst  0211060 Victor H. Rodriguez      V0214330 09/22/25                  150.00                       150.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             150.00                       150.00
 
 0124814 09/26/25 Recon  0222594 Alexandra Roman          V0214282 09/18/25                  112.00                       112.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             112.00                       112.00
 
 0124815 09/26/25 Outst  0229625 Conrado Rosales          V0214327 09/22/25                  150.00                       150.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             150.00                       150.00
 
 0124816 09/26/25 Recon  0209442 Carmen E. Ruiz-Guerrero  V0214276 09/18/25                  250.00                       250.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             250.00                       250.00
 
 0124817 09/26/25 Outst  0209112 Fermin Sanchez Ortega    V0214310 09/19/25                  150.00                       150.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             150.00                       150.00
 
 0124818 09/26/25 Outst  0002822 Cayetano Silva           V0214291 09/19/25                  150.00                       150.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             150.00                       150.00
 
 0124819 09/26/25 Outst  0226102 Stericycle, Inc          V0214343 09/22/25                   44.94                        44.94
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              44.94                        44.94
 
 0124820 09/26/25 Outst  0226555 Adam Thatcher            V0214318 09/22/25                1,000.00                     1,000.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,000.00                     1,000.00
 
 0124821 09/26/25 Outst  0231800 Robert Till              V0214201 09/15/25                  150.00                       150.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             150.00                       150.00
 
 0124822 09/26/25 Outst  0178006 Lidia Y. Torres Pineda   V0213918 09/05/25                   25.50                        25.50
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              25.50                        25.50
 
 0124843 09/30/25 Outst  0177469 Bright Start College Sav V0214570 09/30/25                  100.00                       100.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             100.00                       100.00
 
 0124844 09/30/25 Outst  0001371 Colonial Life & Accident V0214574 09/30/25                   12.00                        12.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              12.00                        12.00
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11:11                                             Period 09/01/2025 - 09/30/2025
 
    Bank Code: 01 General Checking
GL Account No: 01-0000-00000-110000000
 
   Check    Check Check   Vendor                          Voucher   Voucher PO/BPO           Voucher    Cash Disc          Check
  Number     Date Status      ID Payee Name               ID           Date Number            Amount       Amount         Amount
-------- -------- ------ ------- ------------------------ -------- -------- -------- --------------- ------------ --------------
 
 0124845 09/30/25 Outst  0101061 Morton College Faculty   V0214572 09/30/25                   80.62                        80.62
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              80.62                        80.62
 
 0124846 09/30/25 Outst  0001563 State Disbursement Unit  V0214583 09/30/25                   50.00                        50.00
                                                          V0214584 09/30/25                  417.00                       417.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             467.00                       467.00
 
 0124847 09/30/25 Outst  0231420 Thomas H Hooper          V0214587 09/30/25                  735.00                       735.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             735.00                       735.00
 
 0124848 09/30/25 Outst  0175113 Algor Plumbing           V0214425 09/26/25 B0006289          30.22                        30.22
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              30.22                        30.22
 
 0124849 09/30/25 Outst  0208384 Altorfer Industries Inc. V0214213 09/16/25                1,567.48                     1,567.48
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,567.48                     1,567.48
 
 0124850 09/30/25 Outst  0002866 Associated Attractions I V0213998 09/11/25                1,500.00                     1,500.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,500.00                     1,500.00
 
 0124851 09/30/25 Outst  0001953 AT&T Mobility            V0214428 09/26/25 B0006284         535.88                       535.88
                                                          V0214429 09/26/25 B0006338         144.96                       144.96
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             680.84                       680.84
 
 0124852 09/30/25 Outst  0001401 AZ Commercial            V0214430 09/26/25 B0006388          30.09                        30.09
                                                          V0214431 09/26/25 B0006279          59.10                        59.10
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              89.19                        89.19
 
 0124853 09/30/25 Outst  0001195 Cintas Corporation       V0214446 09/26/25 B0006271         313.38                       313.38
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             313.38                       313.38
 
 0124854 09/30/25 Outst  0001195 Cintas Corporation       V0214447 09/26/25 B0006271         313.38                       313.38
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             313.38                       313.38
 
 0124855 09/30/25 Outst  0001752 Comcast                  V0214449 09/26/25 B0006335         392.49                       392.49
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             392.49                       392.49
 
 0124856 09/30/25 Outst  0001752 Comcast                  V0214448 09/26/25 B0006309         237.98                       237.98
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             237.98                       237.98
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11:11                                             Period 09/01/2025 - 09/30/2025
 
    Bank Code: 01 General Checking
GL Account No: 01-0000-00000-110000000
 
   Check    Check Check   Vendor                          Voucher   Voucher PO/BPO           Voucher    Cash Disc          Check
  Number     Date Status      ID Payee Name               ID           Date Number            Amount       Amount         Amount
-------- -------- ------ ------- ------------------------ -------- -------- -------- --------------- ------------ --------------
 
 0124857 09/30/25 Outst  0001013 ComEd                    V0214450 09/26/25 B0006362      18,054.86                    18,054.86
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                          18,054.86                    18,054.86
 
 0124858 09/30/25 Outst  0001676 Del Galdo Law Group, LLC V0214452 09/26/25 B0006308       5,517.50                     5,517.50
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           5,517.50                     5,517.50
 
 0124859 09/30/25 Outst  0226075 Dream Big Athletics, LLC V0214062 09/12/25                1,200.00                     1,200.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,200.00                     1,200.00
 
 0124860 09/30/25 Outst  0217792 FedEx                    V0214483 09/29/25 B0006344          24.08                        24.08
                                                          V0214612 09/29/25 B0006344          17.42                        17.42
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              41.50                        41.50
 
 0124861 09/30/25 Outst  0001034 Flinn Scientific Inc     V0214563 09/29/25 P0017586         595.79                       595.79
                                                          V0215641 09/30/25 P0017586          31.50                        31.50
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             627.29                       627.29
 
 0124862 09/30/25 Outst  0007936 Ford Motor Company       V0214566 09/29/25 P0017635       1,650.00                     1,650.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,650.00                     1,650.00
 
 0124863 09/30/25 Outst  0210378 Hinckley Springs         V0215664 09/30/25 B0006303          64.92                        64.92
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              64.92                        64.92
 
 0124864 09/30/25 Outst  0001381 Home Depot/GECF          V0214489 09/29/25 B0006390          12.47                        12.47
                                                          V0214490 09/29/25 B0006390          66.16                        66.16
                                                          V0214491 09/29/25 B0006390          60.78                        60.78
                                                          V0214492 09/29/25 B0006390         349.72                       349.72
                                                          V0214494 09/29/25 B0006390          16.33                        16.33
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             505.46                       505.46
 
 0124865 09/30/25 Outst  0231564 J&M Elote Carts LLC      V0214212 09/16/25                  370.00                       370.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             370.00                       370.00
 
 0124866 09/30/25 Outst  0001076 Jack's Rental, Inc       V0214416 09/25/25                  365.55                       365.55
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             365.55                       365.55
 
 0124867 09/30/25 Outst  0228377 K Brothers Fence         V0214590 09/29/25 P0017448         562.50                       562.50
                                                          V0214591 09/29/25 P0017419         487.00                       487.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,049.50                     1,049.50
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    Bank Code: 01 General Checking
GL Account No: 01-0000-00000-110000000
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  Number     Date Status      ID Payee Name               ID           Date Number            Amount       Amount         Amount
-------- -------- ------ ------- ------------------------ -------- -------- -------- --------------- ------------ --------------
 
 0124868 09/30/25 Outst  0001299 McMaster-Carr            V0214592 09/29/25 P0017587       1,004.85                     1,004.85
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,004.85                     1,004.85
 
 0124869 09/30/25 Outst  0001289 Menards                  V0214503 09/29/25 B0006277         127.95                       127.95
                                                          V0214504 09/29/25 B0006277         109.99                       109.99
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             237.94                       237.94
 
 0124870 09/30/25 Outst  0002725 NACAT                    V0214593 09/29/25 P0017654          75.00                        75.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              75.00                        75.00
 
 0124871 09/30/25 Outst  0209352 NCH Corporation          V0214345 09/23/25                  272.95                       272.95
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             272.95                       272.95
 
 0124872 09/30/25 Outst  0220780 Oreilly Auto Parts       V0215632 09/30/25 B0006346          37.47                        37.47
                                                          V0215633 09/30/25 B0006346          43.46                        43.46
                                                          V0215634 09/30/25 B0006346           2.29                         2.29
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              83.22                        83.22
 
 0124873 09/30/25 Outst  0002406 Paisans Pizza            V0213670 08/28/25                  251.99                       251.99
                                                          V0213885 09/03/25                1,868.60                     1,868.60
                                                          V0214160 09/12/25                  587.50                       587.50
                                                          V0214162 09/12/25                1,279.00                     1,279.00
                                                          V0214163 09/12/25                2,900.00                     2,900.00
                                                          V0214263 09/17/25                  185.00                       185.00
                                                          V0214272 09/17/25                   84.73                        84.73
                                                          V0214365 09/24/25                   38.00                        38.00
                                                          V0214410 09/25/25                  112.68                       112.68
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           7,307.50                     7,307.50
 
 0124874 09/30/25 Outst  0231838 Sunbelt Rentals, Inc     V0214413 09/25/25                4,540.68                     4,540.68
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           4,540.68                     4,540.68
 
 0124875 09/30/25 Outst  0210806 Synergy Sports           V0214292 09/19/25                1,000.00                     1,000.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,000.00                     1,000.00
 
 0124876 09/30/25 Outst  0155715 Technology Management Re V0215635 09/30/25 B0006339       2,241.05                     2,241.05
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           2,241.05                     2,241.05
 
 0124877 09/30/25 Outst  0001006 Town of Cicero           V0214521 09/29/25                   75.00                        75.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              75.00                        75.00
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  Number     Date Status      ID Payee Name               ID           Date Number            Amount       Amount         Amount
-------- -------- ------ ------- ------------------------ -------- -------- -------- --------------- ------------ --------------
 
 0124878 09/30/25 Outst  0001188 Vestis Services, LLC     V0214440 09/26/25                   77.93                        77.93
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              77.93                        77.93
 
 0124879 09/30/25 Outst  0206041 Welding Industrial Suppl V0214609 09/29/25 P0017562         169.50                       169.50
                                                          V0214610 09/29/25 P0017585         498.96                       498.96
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             668.46                       668.46
 
 0124880 09/30/25 Outst  0001240 Enterprise Leasing Compa V0215636 09/30/25                  191.78                       191.78
                                                          V0215638 09/30/25                  191.78                       191.78
                                                          V0215640 09/30/25                  191.78                       191.78
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             575.34                       575.34
 
 0124881 09/30/25 Outst  0222645 PrestoSports, LLC        V0215644 09/30/25                  225.00                       225.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             225.00                       225.00
 
E0031659 09/02/25 Outst  0001485 Citibank, N.A.           V0212821 07/16/25                  329.04                       329.04
                                                          V0212894 07/22/25                  151.74                       151.74
                                                          V0212895 07/22/25                   56.16                        56.16
                                                          V0212954 07/29/25                  257.95                       257.95
                                                          V0212982 07/30/25                   48.37                        48.37
                                                          V0212983 07/30/25                   98.66                        98.66
                                                          V0212988 07/30/25                  498.20                       498.20
                                                          V0213167 07/31/25                  362.58                       362.58
                                                          V0213225 08/05/25                  145.60                       145.60
                                                          V0213748 08/28/25                  927.44                       927.44
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           2,875.74                     2,875.74
 
E0031660 09/04/25 Outst  0000749 Ms Jennifer L. Angelilli V0213874 09/03/25                   23.98                        23.98
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              23.98                        23.98
 
E0031661 09/04/25 Outst  0166671 Ms. Cara A. Bonick       V0213595 08/26/25                  335.70                       335.70
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             335.70                       335.70
 
E0031662 09/04/25 Outst  0189374 Mr. Joseph M. Camarillo  V0213828 08/29/25                   80.00                        80.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              80.00                        80.00
 
E0031663 09/04/25 Outst  0152864 Christopher R. Dominguez V0213847 09/02/25                  475.00                       475.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             475.00                       475.00
 
E0031664 09/04/25 Outst  0000931 Mr. Juan M. Franco       V0213848 09/02/25                   21.00                        21.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
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    Bank Code: 01 General Checking
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  Number     Date Status      ID Payee Name               ID           Date Number            Amount       Amount         Amount
-------- -------- ------ ------- ------------------------ -------- -------- -------- --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              21.00                        21.00
 
E0031665 09/04/25 Outst  0229675 Jeremiah D. Lesure       V0213873 09/03/25                   35.00                        35.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              35.00                        35.00
 
E0031666 09/04/25 Outst  0002697 Dr. Keith McLaughlin     V0213677 08/28/25                   60.63                        60.63
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              60.63                        60.63
 
E0031667 09/04/25 Outst  0187216 Mr. Neil J. Moss         V0213830 08/29/25                   80.00                        80.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              80.00                        80.00
 
E0031668 09/04/25 Outst  0000928 Mr. James P. O'Connell,  V0213826 08/29/25                   80.00                        80.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              80.00                        80.00
 
E0031669 09/04/25 Outst  0000953 Liliana Raygoza          V0213840 08/29/25                   70.92                        70.92
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              70.92                        70.92
 
E0031670 09/04/25 Outst  0000738 Ms Gina G. Torres        V0213548 08/21/25                   85.68                        85.68
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              85.68                        85.68
 
E0031671 09/04/25 Outst  0201801 Michael R. Traversa      V0213811 08/29/25                  110.00                       110.00
                                                          V0213820 08/29/25                  110.00                       110.00
                                                          V0213827 08/29/25                  110.00                       110.00
                                                          V0213871 09/03/25                  110.00                       110.00
                                                          V0213875 09/03/25                  110.00                       110.00
                                                          V0213882 09/03/25                  110.00                       110.00
                                                          V0213901 09/03/25                4,000.00                     4,000.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           4,660.00                     4,660.00
 
E0031672 09/04/25 Outst  0158266 Mr. Christopher J. Wido  V0213817 08/29/25                  110.00                       110.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             110.00                       110.00
 
E0031673 09/04/25 Outst  0229747 Campus Works, Inc        V0213893 09/03/25                5,291.31                     5,291.31
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           5,291.31                     5,291.31
 
E0031674 09/04/25 Outst  0219860 ComPsych Corporation     V0213532 08/20/25                  450.00                       450.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             450.00                       450.00
 
E0031676 09/09/25 Outst  0188213 Old National Bank        V0212986 07/30/25                  291.72                       291.72
                                                          V0213433 08/14/25                   72.00                        72.00
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   Check    Check Check   Vendor                          Voucher   Voucher PO/BPO           Voucher    Cash Disc          Check
  Number     Date Status      ID Payee Name               ID           Date Number            Amount       Amount         Amount
-------- -------- ------ ------- ------------------------ -------- -------- -------- --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                          V0213487 08/18/25                  887.00                       887.00
                                                          V0213892 09/03/25                2,623.00                     2,623.00
                                                          V0213926 09/05/25 B0006317         150.00                       150.00
                                                          V0213927 09/05/25 B0006370          82.99                        82.99
                                                          V0213928 09/05/25 B0006371          49.99                        49.99
                                                          V0213930 09/05/25 B0006341          99.00                        99.00
                                                          V0213200 08/04/25                  329.50                       329.50
                                                          V0213236 08/06/25                  490.00                       490.00
                                                          V0213237 08/06/25                  120.00                       120.00
                                                          V0213239 08/06/25                  402.01                       402.01
                                                          V0213295 08/11/25                   58.00                        58.00
                                                          V0213304 08/12/25                  231.21                       231.21
                                                          V0213327 08/13/25                  294.03                       294.03
                                                          V0213881 09/03/25                  280.15                       280.15
                                                          V0213883 09/03/25                1,537.00                     1,537.00
                                                          V0213886 09/03/25                  188.28                       188.28
                                                          V0213887 09/03/25                2,614.90                     2,614.90
                                                          V0213889 09/03/25                1,123.40                     1,123.40
                                                          V0213890 09/03/25                3,372.46                     3,372.46
                                                          V0213920 09/05/25                   25.31                        25.31
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                          15,321.95                    15,321.95
 
E0031678 09/11/25 Outst  0225621 John Bongiorno           V0212542 07/10/25                3,750.00                     3,750.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           3,750.00                     3,750.00
 
E0031679 09/11/25 Outst  0206556 Lisa Booko               V0212927 07/23/25                1,750.00                     1,750.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,750.00                     1,750.00
 
E0031680 09/11/25 Outst  0189374 Mr. Joseph M. Camarillo  V0213906 09/04/25                   80.00                        80.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              80.00                        80.00
 
E0031681 09/11/25 Outst  0205769 Dwayne Cruz              V0202610 11/13/24                  114.00                       114.00
                                                          V0211993 07/03/25                3,750.00                     3,750.00
                                                          V0211994 07/03/25                3,750.00                     3,750.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           7,614.00                     7,614.00
 
E0031682 09/11/25 Outst  0220269 Senon A. Cruz            V0212500 07/09/25                2,000.00                     2,000.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           2,000.00                     2,000.00
 
E0031683 09/11/25 Outst  0225665 Urim Demirovski          V0211997 07/03/25                2,000.00                     2,000.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           2,000.00                     2,000.00
 
E0031684 09/11/25 Outst  0208811 Stephen Dowjotas         V0211990 07/03/25                4,250.00                     4,250.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
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  Number     Date Status      ID Payee Name               ID           Date Number            Amount       Amount         Amount
-------- -------- ------ ------- ------------------------ -------- -------- -------- --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           4,250.00                     4,250.00
 
E0031685 09/11/25 Outst  0230907 Reginald E. Fernandez    V0212931 07/23/25                  750.00                       750.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             750.00                       750.00
 
E0031686 09/11/25 Outst  0219905 Ashley Finke             V0213969 09/10/25                  600.00                       600.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             600.00                       600.00
 
E0031687 09/11/25 Outst  0000931 Mr. Juan M. Franco       V0212866 07/21/25                4,250.00                     4,250.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           4,250.00                     4,250.00
 
E0031688 09/11/25 Outst  0229675 Jeremiah D. Lesure       V0213924 09/05/25                   35.00                        35.00
                                                          V0213941 09/08/25                   35.00                        35.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              70.00                        70.00
 
E0031689 09/11/25 Outst  0061069 Hector L. Munoz          V0213163 07/31/25                1,250.00                     1,250.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,250.00                     1,250.00
 
E0031690 09/11/25 Outst  0000928 Mr. James P. O'Connell,  V0213905 09/04/25                   80.00                        80.00
                                                          V0213952 09/08/25                   21.00                        21.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             101.00                       101.00
 
E0031691 09/11/25 Outst  0230520 Kali Phillips            V0212839 07/17/25                2,000.00                     2,000.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           2,000.00                     2,000.00
 
E0031692 09/11/25 Outst  0160605 Ms Rebecca M. Primm      V0213951 09/08/25                  670.26                       670.26
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             670.26                       670.26
 
E0031693 09/11/25 Outst  0224552 Cristian Revenco         V0213921 09/05/25                  135.00                       135.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             135.00                       135.00
 
E0031694 09/11/25 Outst  0201801 Michael R. Traversa      V0213942 09/08/25                  110.00                       110.00
                                                          V0213948 09/08/25                  250.00                       250.00
                                                          V0213975 09/10/25                  110.00                       110.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             470.00                       470.00
 
E0031695 09/11/25 Outst  0158266 Mr. Christopher J. Wido  V0213909 09/04/25                  110.00                       110.00
                                                          V0213976 09/10/25                  110.00                       110.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             220.00                       220.00
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   Check    Check Check   Vendor                          Voucher   Voucher PO/BPO           Voucher    Cash Disc          Check
  Number     Date Status      ID Payee Name               ID           Date Number            Amount       Amount         Amount
-------- -------- ------ ------- ------------------------ -------- -------- -------- --------------- ------------ --------------
E0031696 09/11/25 Outst  0219389 Brookshandyman & Assembl V0213911 09/04/25                  300.00                       300.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             300.00                       300.00
 
E0031697 09/11/25 Outst  0202383 Flexible Benefit Service V0213919 09/05/25                  847.00                       847.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             847.00                       847.00
 
E0031698 09/11/25 Outst  0207766 Massachusetts Mutual Lif V0213982 09/10/25                  984.88                       984.88
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             984.88                       984.88
 
E0031699 09/15/25 Outst  0001422 CCCTU-Cope Fund          V0214180 09/15/25                  173.00                       173.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             173.00                       173.00
 
E0031700 09/15/25 Outst  0001374 College & University Cre V0214182 09/15/25                  200.00                       200.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             200.00                       200.00
 
E0031701 09/15/25 Outst  0191845 Metropolitan Alliance of V0214184 09/15/25                   62.00                        62.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              62.00                        62.00
 
E0031702 09/15/25 Outst  0163075 Morton College Foundatio V0214185 09/15/25                   66.17                        66.17
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              66.17                        66.17
 
E0031703 09/15/25 Outst  0001372 Morton College Teachers  V0214186 09/15/25                3,148.43                     3,148.43
                                                          V0214187 09/15/25                1,888.91                     1,888.91
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           5,037.34                     5,037.34
 
E0031704 09/15/25 Outst  0209135 Omni Financial Group, In V0214188 09/15/25               10,883.67                    10,883.67
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                          10,883.67                    10,883.67
 
E0031705 09/15/25 Outst  0001513 SEIU Local 73 Cope       V0214189 09/15/25                   28.00                        28.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              28.00                        28.00
 
E0031706 09/15/25 Outst  0001373 Service Employees Intl U V0214190 09/15/25                  251.01                       251.01
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             251.01                       251.01
 
E0031707 09/15/25 Outst  0001161 State Univ Retirement Sy V0214193 09/15/25               89,100.39                    89,100.39
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                          89,100.39                    89,100.39
 
E0031708 09/15/25 Outst  0231721 Jacqueline Almaguer      V0213983 09/10/25                  450.00                       450.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
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  Number     Date Status      ID Payee Name               ID           Date Number            Amount       Amount         Amount
-------- -------- ------ ------- ------------------------ -------- -------- -------- --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             450.00                       450.00
 
E0031709 09/15/25 Outst  0230542 Silvia Chavez            V0214015 09/11/25 B0006348       2,172.50                     2,172.50
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           2,172.50                     2,172.50
 
E0031710 09/15/25 Outst  0182919 Mr. Ryan Denson          V0214020 09/11/25 B0006353       2,974.30                     2,974.30
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           2,974.30                     2,974.30
 
E0031711 09/15/25 Outst  0231781 Jessica Garcia-Padua     V0213999 09/11/25                  360.15                       360.15
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             360.15                       360.15
 
E0031712 09/15/25 Outst  0170244 Jonathan S. Gomez        V0213945 09/08/25                  900.00                       900.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             900.00                       900.00
 
E0031713 09/15/25 Outst  0227639 Katherine Norris         V0214036 09/11/25 B0006368       1,417.00                     1,417.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,417.00                     1,417.00
 
E0031714 09/15/25 Outst  0231130 Julia Ojeda              V0213931 09/05/25                   91.00                        91.00
                                                          V0213964 09/09/25                  825.00                       825.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             916.00                       916.00
 
E0031715 09/15/25 Outst  0202280 4AllPromos LLC           V0214078 09/12/25 P0017452       2,301.29                     2,301.29
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           2,301.29                     2,301.29
 
E0031716 09/15/25 Outst  0013221 4IMPRINT                 V0214079 09/12/25 P0017475         369.68                       369.68
                                                          V0214080 09/12/25 P0017508         276.48                       276.48
                                                          V0214081 09/12/25 P0017509         362.98                       362.98
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,009.14                     1,009.14
 
E0031717 09/15/25 Outst  0209709 Accurate Employment Scre V0214000 09/11/25 B0006320       5,310.59                     5,310.59
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           5,310.59                     5,310.59
 
E0031718 09/15/25 Outst  0190802 All-Types Elevators Inc  V0214173 09/15/25 B0006293         569.60                       569.60
                                                          V0214174 09/15/25 B0006293         569.60                       569.60
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,139.20                     1,139.20
 
E0031719 09/15/25 Outst  0188188 Amazon Capital Services  V0214002 09/11/25 B0006369          18.96                        18.96
                                                          V0214003 09/11/25 B0006350         123.96                       123.96
                                                          V0214004 09/11/25 B0006376          58.61                        58.61
                                                          V0214005 09/11/25 B0006340          41.11                        41.11
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  Number     Date Status      ID Payee Name               ID           Date Number            Amount       Amount         Amount
-------- -------- ------ ------- ------------------------ -------- -------- -------- --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                          V0214006 09/11/25 B0006369         131.79                       131.79
                                                          V0214007 09/11/25 B0006372          65.81                        65.81
                                                          V0214008 09/11/25 B0006382         545.60                       545.60
                                                          V0214009 09/11/25 B0006361         173.61                       173.61
                                                          V0214010 09/11/25 B0006372          79.76                        79.76
                                                          V0214011 09/11/25 B0006383          57.49                        57.49
                                                          V0214012 09/11/25 B0006316         146.43                       146.43
                                                          V0214085 09/12/25 P0017500         394.10                       394.10
                                                          V0214087 09/12/25 P0017510         456.01                       456.01
                                                          V0214088 09/12/25 P0017512         309.47                       309.47
                                                          V0214089 09/12/25 P0017521         395.92                       395.92
                                                          V0214090 09/12/25 P0017522         598.00                       598.00
                                                          V0214091 09/12/25 P0017542          54.99                        54.99
                                                          V0214092 09/12/25 P0017542         171.93                       171.93
                                                          V0214094 09/12/25 P0017543          59.34                        59.34
                                                          V0214095 09/12/25 P0017546          34.85                        34.85
                                                          V0214096 09/12/25 P0017545          28.89                        28.89
                                                          V0214098 09/12/25 P0017545         165.68                       165.68
                                                          V0214099 09/12/25 P0017551         436.94                       436.94
                                                          V0214100 09/12/25 P0017561          77.74                        77.74
                                                          V0214102 09/12/25 P0017560          29.92                        29.92
                                                          V0214103 09/12/25 P0017536         148.12                       148.12
                                                          V0214104 09/12/25 P0017537         299.46                       299.46
                                                          V0214105 09/12/25 P0017538       1,357.92                     1,357.92
                                                          V0214107 09/12/25 P0017539         359.28                       359.28
                                                          V0214108 09/12/25 P0017466           6.94                         6.94
                                                          V0214109 09/12/25 P0017541          30.73                        30.73
                                                          V0214111 09/12/25 P0017541         337.19                       337.19
                                                          V0214112 09/12/25 P0017517         606.59                       606.59
                                                          V0214113 09/12/25 P0017544         315.81                       315.81
                                                          V0214114 09/12/25 P0017520         350.91                       350.91
                                                          V0214115 09/12/25 P0017529          31.64                        31.64
                                                          V0214116 09/12/25 P0017565          17.94                        17.94
                                                          V0214117 09/12/25 P0017572         175.81                       175.81
                                                          V0214118 09/12/25 P0017573         197.07                       197.07
                                                          V0214119 09/12/25 P0017584          54.85                        54.85
                                                          V0214120 09/12/25 P0017581         586.48                       586.48
                                                          V0214121 09/12/25                    6.00-                       -6.00
                                                          V0214124 09/12/25 P0017583          95.77                        95.77
                                                          V0214125 09/12/25 P0017582       1,996.49                     1,996.49
                                                          V0214126 09/12/25 P0017577           9.99                         9.99
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                          11,629.90                    11,629.90
 
E0031720 09/15/25 Outst  0198820 Asure Software           V0214076 09/12/25 B0006319         143.81                       143.81
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             143.81                       143.81
 
E0031721 09/15/25 Outst  0001818 Blackboard LLC           V0213837 08/29/25               49,484.00                    49,484.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                          49,484.00                    49,484.00
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E0031722 09/15/25 Outst  0201853 Club Automation, LLC     V0214018 09/11/25 B0006322       1,348.52                     1,348.52
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,348.52                     1,348.52
 
E0031723 09/15/25 Outst  0000989 Dick Blick               V0214021 09/11/25 B0006380         229.89                       229.89
                                                          V0214022 09/11/25 B0006380          31.86-                      -31.86
                                                          V0214177 09/15/25 B0006359          29.40                        29.40
                                                          V0214178 09/15/25 B0006380          31.86                        31.86
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             259.29                       259.29
 
E0031724 09/15/25 Outst  0209578 DisposAll Waste Services V0214023 09/11/25 B0006302         291.75                       291.75
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             291.75                       291.75
 
E0031725 09/15/25 Outst  0002145 Ed2Go                    V0213899 09/03/25                2,923.00                     2,923.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           2,923.00                     2,923.00
 
E0031726 09/15/25 Outst  0002185 Ellucian Inc.            V0213836 08/29/25               64,766.00                    64,766.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                          64,766.00                    64,766.00
 
E0031727 09/15/25 Outst  0218528 ezCater, Inc             V0214128 09/12/25 P0017566         171.77                       171.77
                                                          V0214129 09/12/25 P0017567         202.36                       202.36
                                                          V0214130 09/12/25 P0017523         155.12                       155.12
                                                          V0214131 09/12/25 P0017498         232.56                       232.56
                                                          V0214132 09/12/25 P0017499         221.12                       221.12
                                                          V0214133 09/12/25 P0017473         356.63                       356.63
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,339.56                     1,339.56
 
E0031728 09/15/25 Outst  0219437 Farmer's Fridge          V0214024 09/11/25 B0006366       1,180.06                     1,180.06
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,180.06                     1,180.06
 
E0031729 09/15/25 Outst  0212859 Floods Royal Flush Inc   V0214158 09/12/25 B0006357         110.00                       110.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             110.00                       110.00
 
E0031730 09/15/25 Outst  0196370 Follett Higher Education V0213957 09/09/25                  672.75                       672.75
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             672.75                       672.75
 
E0031731 09/15/25 Outst  0183673 Forvis, LLP              V0214026 09/11/25 B0006315      21,705.00                    21,705.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                          21,705.00                    21,705.00
 
E0031732 09/15/25 Outst  0001960 Freestyle Photo Supplies V0214146 09/12/25 P0017483          94.98                        94.98
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
 



 
 
 
15 Oct 2025                                      ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER                                           Page  24
11:11                                             Period 09/01/2025 - 09/30/2025
 
    Bank Code: 01 General Checking
GL Account No: 01-0000-00000-110000000
 
   Check    Check Check   Vendor                          Voucher   Voucher PO/BPO           Voucher    Cash Disc          Check
  Number     Date Status      ID Payee Name               ID           Date Number            Amount       Amount         Amount
-------- -------- ------ ------- ------------------------ -------- -------- -------- --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              94.98                        94.98
 
E0031733 09/15/25 Outst  0201760 Garvey's Office Products V0214147 09/12/25 P0017395      17,243.35                    17,243.35
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                          17,243.35                    17,243.35
 
E0031734 09/15/25 Outst  0205972 Gas Plus DBA Buddy Bear  V0214028 09/11/25 B0006299         113.94                       113.94
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             113.94                       113.94
 
E0031735 09/15/25 Outst  0219615 Harbor Freight Tools     V0214029 09/11/25 B0006331         213.96                       213.96
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             213.96                       213.96
 
E0031736 09/15/25 Outst  0201903 Hudl                     V0213978 09/10/25                3,568.00                     3,568.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           3,568.00                     3,568.00
 
E0031737 09/15/25 Outst  0001647 Iron Mountain            V0214077 09/12/25 B0006336       1,031.77                     1,031.77
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,031.77                     1,031.77
 
E0031738 09/15/25 Outst  0001775 Jostens                  V0214033 09/11/25 B0006337          10.21                        10.21
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              10.21                        10.21
 
E0031739 09/15/25 Outst  0201765 M&M Limousine Service In V0214148 09/12/25 P0017477       5,364.00                     5,364.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           5,364.00                     5,364.00
 
E0031740 09/15/25 Outst  0001339 Minuteman Press of Lyons V0214150 09/12/25 P0017507         183.95                       183.95
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             183.95                       183.95
 
E0031741 09/15/25 Outst  0227823 Neuco Inc                V0213932 09/06/25                  237.73                       237.73
                                                          V0213933 09/06/25                   83.82                        83.82
                                                          V0213935 09/06/25                1,792.04                     1,792.04
                                                          V0213936 09/06/25                  240.52                       240.52
                                                          V0213937 09/06/25                  208.54                       208.54
                                                          V0213955 09/09/25                  105.00                       105.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           2,667.65                     2,667.65
 
E0031742 09/15/25 Outst  0217543 NobleTec, LLC            V0214035 09/11/25 B0006343       7,256.00                     7,256.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           7,256.00                     7,256.00
 
E0031743 09/15/25 Outst  0208992 NRG Business Marketing L V0214037 09/11/25 B0006365       3,354.26                     3,354.26
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           3,354.26                     3,354.26
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E0031744 09/15/25 Outst  0001122 Office Depot Business So V0214038 09/11/25 B0006306         178.35                       178.35
                                                          V0214039 09/11/25 B0006306          35.93                        35.93
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             214.28                       214.28
 
E0031745 09/15/25 Outst  0224297 Pass With PASS, LLC      V0213913 09/04/25                1,312.50                     1,312.50
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,312.50                     1,312.50
 
E0031746 09/15/25 Outst  0002777 ProQuest LLC             V0213922 09/05/25                5,671.80                     5,671.80
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           5,671.80                     5,671.80
 
E0031747 09/15/25 Outst  0201778 Quality Logo Products, I V0214153 09/12/25 P0017451         240.00                       240.00
                                                          V0214154 09/12/25 P0017456         450.12                       450.12
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             690.12                       690.12
 
E0031748 09/15/25 Outst  0183893 REACH                    V0213841 08/31/25                5,600.00                     5,600.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           5,600.00                     5,600.00
 
E0031749 09/15/25 Outst  0001967 Shaw Media               V0214045 09/11/25 B0006377         224.94                       224.94
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             224.94                       224.94
 
E0031750 09/15/25 Outst  0001156 Smithereen Exterminating V0214047 09/11/25 B0006270         186.00                       186.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             186.00                       186.00
 
E0031751 09/15/25 Outst  0229014 Spa in Your Space Mobile V0214053 09/11/25                  460.00                       460.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             460.00                       460.00
 
E0031752 09/15/25 Outst  0211532 Tri-Electronics, Inc.    V0213958 09/09/25                4,794.00                     4,794.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           4,794.00                     4,794.00
 
E0031753 09/15/25 Outst  0002095 TruGreen LP              V0214048 09/11/25 B0006285         758.28                       758.28
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             758.28                       758.28
 
E0031754 09/15/25 Outst  0226256 Unique Products & Servic V0214155 09/12/25 P0017558         425.00                       425.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             425.00                       425.00
 
E0031755 09/15/25 Outst  0001703 Vernier Science Educatio V0214156 09/12/25 P0017535         946.05                       946.05
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             946.05                       946.05
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E0031756 09/15/25 Outst  0199033 Watermark Insights, LLC  V0213961 09/09/25               14,740.98                    14,740.98
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                          14,740.98                    14,740.98
 
E0031757 09/15/25 Outst  0177607 YBP Library Services     V0214049 09/11/25 B0006360          27.00                        27.00
                                                          V0214050 09/11/25 B0006360         263.90                       263.90
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             290.90                       290.90
 
E0031758 09/16/25 Outst  0225313 Corporate Payment System V0213986 09/11/25                  419.03                       419.03
                                                          V0213987 09/11/25                3,370.18                     3,370.18
                                                          V0213988 09/11/25                4,266.55                     4,266.55
                                                          V0213990 09/11/25                1,299.00                     1,299.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           9,354.76                     9,354.76
 
E0031759 09/16/25 Outst  0190089 3OE Solutions            V0214220 09/16/25 B0006342       5,000.00                     5,000.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           5,000.00                     5,000.00
 
E0031760 09/16/25 Outst  0001890 Konica Minolta Bus Solut V0214222 09/16/25 B0006386         105.00                       105.00
                                                          V0214223 09/16/25 B0006386          90.00                        90.00
                                                          V0214224 09/16/25 B0006386          90.00                        90.00
                                                          V0214225 09/16/25 B0006386          90.00                        90.00
                                                          V0214226 09/16/25 B0006386         240.00                       240.00
                                                          V0214227 09/16/25 B0006386          90.00                        90.00
                                                          V0214228 09/16/25 B0006386          80.00                        80.00
                                                          V0214229 09/16/25 B0006386         105.00                       105.00
                                                          V0214230 09/16/25 B0006386          74.71                        74.71
                                                          V0214231 09/16/25 B0006386         105.00                       105.00
                                                          V0214232 09/16/25 B0006386          90.00                        90.00
                                                          V0214233 09/16/25 B0006386          80.00                        80.00
                                                          V0214234 09/16/25 B0006386         240.00                       240.00
                                                          V0214235 09/16/25 B0006386          90.00                        90.00
                                                          V0214236 09/16/25 B0006386          90.00                        90.00
                                                          V0214237 09/16/25 B0006386          90.00                        90.00
                                                          V0214238 09/16/25 B0006386         105.00                       105.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,854.71                     1,854.71
 
E0031761 09/16/25 Outst  0002233 Konica Minolta Premier F V0214239 09/16/25 B0006387         641.00                       641.00
                                                          V0214240 09/16/25 B0006387         451.00                       451.00
                                                          V0214241 09/16/25 B0006387         332.61                       332.61
                                                          V0214242 09/16/25 B0006387         654.91                       654.91
                                                          V0214243 09/16/25 B0006387         626.94                       626.94
                                                          V0214244 09/16/25 B0006387         193.47                       193.47
                                                          V0214245 09/16/25 B0006387       3,920.72                     3,920.72
                                                          V0214246 09/16/25 B0006387       1,960.36                     1,960.36
                                                          V0214247 09/16/25 B0006387       4,011.50                     4,011.50
                                                          V0214248 09/16/25 B0006387       2,409.54                     2,409.54
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                                                          V0214249 09/16/25 B0006387       1,204.77                     1,204.77
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                          16,406.82                    16,406.82
 
E0031762 09/18/25 Outst  0200455 Ms. Lauren Caruso        V0214051 09/11/25                   12.00                        12.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              12.00                        12.00
 
E0031763 09/18/25 Outst  0210685 Mauricio Guerrero-Bucio  V0214210 09/15/25                4,000.00                     4,000.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           4,000.00                     4,000.00
 
E0031764 09/18/25 Outst  0156123 Mrs. Nancy N. Jeffries   V0214267 09/17/25                1,525.00                     1,525.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,525.00                     1,525.00
 
E0031765 09/18/25 Outst  0229675 Jeremiah D. Lesure       V0214064 09/12/25                   35.00                        35.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              35.00                        35.00
 
E0031766 09/18/25 Outst  0228375 Teresa Meza              V0213946 09/08/25                  500.00                       500.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             500.00                       500.00
 
E0031767 09/18/25 Outst  0061069 Hector L. Munoz          V0214061 09/12/25                  110.00                       110.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             110.00                       110.00
 
E0031768 09/18/25 Outst  0212423 Ivan Munoz               V0214255 09/17/25                   99.00                        99.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              99.00                        99.00
 
E0031769 09/18/25 Outst  0000863 Mrs. Guadalupe Perez     V0214254 09/17/25                4,000.00                     4,000.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           4,000.00                     4,000.00
 
E0031770 09/18/25 Outst  0224552 Cristian Revenco         V0213805 08/29/25                   35.00                        35.00
                                                          V0214063 09/12/25                   35.00                        35.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              70.00                        70.00
 
E0031771 09/18/25 Outst  0218609 Diana Salgado            V0214208 09/15/25                   56.00                        56.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              56.00                        56.00
 
E0031772 09/18/25 Outst  0003089 Mr. Bradley J. Sleeth    V0213985 09/11/25                  100.00                       100.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             100.00                       100.00
 
E0031773 09/18/25 Outst  0224941 Henrique Soares          V0214206 09/15/25                   49.00                        49.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
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                                                                                              49.00                        49.00
 
E0031774 09/18/25 Outst  0201801 Michael R. Traversa      V0214196 09/15/25                  220.00                       220.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             220.00                       220.00
 
E0031775 09/18/25 Outst  0158266 Mr. Christopher J. Wido  V0214195 09/15/25                  220.00                       220.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             220.00                       220.00
 
E0031776 09/18/25 Outst  0156097 ACI Payments, Inc.       V0214066 09/12/25                8,482.66                     8,482.66
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           8,482.66                     8,482.66
 
E0031777 09/18/25 Outst  0201801 Michael R. Traversa      V0213765 08/28/25                  315.33                       315.33
                                                          V0213766 08/28/25                   99.00                        99.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             414.33                       414.33
 
E0031781 09/25/25 Outst  0217233 Domonique M. Bealer      V0213980 09/10/25                  311.00                       311.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             311.00                       311.00
 
E0031782 09/25/25 Outst  0002990 Ms Carolina Castillo     V0214277 09/18/25                  266.00                       266.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             266.00                       266.00
 
E0031783 09/25/25 Outst  0212408 Jesse A. Galeana         V0214347 09/23/25                   26.50                        26.50
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              26.50                        26.50
 
E0031784 09/25/25 Outst  0214955 Mr. Samuel Gamino        V0214362 09/24/25                  860.60                       860.60
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             860.60                       860.60
 
E0031785 09/25/25 Outst  0229675 Jeremiah D. Lesure       V0214332 09/22/25                  100.00                       100.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             100.00                       100.00
 
E0031786 09/25/25 Outst  0192110 Mrs. Joanna M. Martin    V0214383 09/24/25                   65.68                        65.68
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              65.68                        65.68
 
E0031787 09/25/25 Outst  0204642 George Martinez          V0213768 08/28/25                2,000.00                     2,000.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           2,000.00                     2,000.00
 
E0031788 09/25/25 Outst  0197664 Ms. Claudia Mosqueda     V0214360 09/24/25                  862.00                       862.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             862.00                       862.00
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E0031789 09/25/25 Outst  0061069 Hector L. Munoz          V0213790 08/29/25                2,500.00                     2,500.00
                                                          V0214287 09/19/25                  110.00                       110.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           2,610.00                     2,610.00
 
E0031790 09/25/25 Outst  0226318 Vanessa Nisbet           V0214209 09/15/25                  475.00                       475.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             475.00                       475.00
 
E0031791 09/25/25 Outst  0000925 Mr. Juan A. Rivera       V0214361 09/24/25                1,193.72                     1,193.72
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,193.72                     1,193.72
 
E0031792 09/25/25 Outst  0019347 Sandra L. Salas          V0214260 09/17/25                   65.94                        65.94
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              65.94                        65.94
 
E0031793 09/25/25 Outst  0220632 Thomas J. Schlesinger    V0214319 09/22/25                  600.00                       600.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             600.00                       600.00
 
E0031794 09/25/25 Outst  0216705 Stephanie M. Gassensmith V0213779 08/28/25                2,000.00                     2,000.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           2,000.00                     2,000.00
 
E0031795 09/25/25 Outst  0195022 Ms. Jennifer Schreier    V0214322 09/22/25                  744.88                       744.88
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             744.88                       744.88
 
E0031796 09/25/25 Outst  0201801 Michael R. Traversa      V0214314 09/19/25                  110.00                       110.00
                                                          V0214334 09/22/25                  220.00                       220.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             330.00                       330.00
 
E0031801 09/30/25 Outst  0001422 CCCTU-Cope Fund          V0214571 09/30/25                  173.00                       173.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             173.00                       173.00
 
E0031802 09/30/25 Outst  0001374 College & University Cre V0214573 09/30/25                  200.00                       200.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             200.00                       200.00
 
E0031803 09/30/25 Outst  0160763 Illinois Education Assoc V0214575 09/30/25                1,816.04                     1,816.04
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,816.04                     1,816.04
 
E0031804 09/30/25 Outst  0191845 Metropolitan Alliance of V0214576 09/30/25                   62.00                        62.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              62.00                        62.00
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E0031805 09/30/25 Outst  0163075 Morton College Foundatio V0214577 09/30/25                   46.67                        46.67
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              46.67                        46.67
 
E0031806 09/30/25 Outst  0001372 Morton College Teachers  V0214578 09/30/25                2,859.27                     2,859.27
                                                          V0214579 09/30/25                1,826.17                     1,826.17
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           4,685.44                     4,685.44
 
E0031807 09/30/25 Outst  0209135 Omni Financial Group, In V0214580 09/30/25               10,544.29                    10,544.29
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                          10,544.29                    10,544.29
 
E0031808 09/30/25 Outst  0001513 SEIU Local 73 Cope       V0214581 09/30/25                   28.00                        28.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              28.00                        28.00
 
E0031809 09/30/25 Outst  0001373 Service Employees Intl U V0214582 09/30/25                  251.01                       251.01
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             251.01                       251.01
 
E0031810 09/30/25 Outst  0001161 State Univ Retirement Sy V0214585 09/30/25               96,773.58                    96,773.58
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                          96,773.58                    96,773.58
 
E0031811 09/30/25 Outst  0231721 Jacqueline Almaguer      V0213984 09/11/25                  450.00                       450.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             450.00                       450.00
 
E0031812 09/30/25 Outst  0190583 Alyssa I. Barrera        V0214279 09/18/25                3,900.00                     3,900.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           3,900.00                     3,900.00
 
E0031813 09/30/25 Outst  0230542 Silvia Chavez            V0214445 09/26/25 B0006348       2,693.90                     2,693.90
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           2,693.90                     2,693.90
 
E0031814 09/30/25 Outst  0182919 Mr. Ryan Denson          V0214453 09/26/25 B0006353       2,974.30                     2,974.30
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           2,974.30                     2,974.30
 
E0031815 09/30/25 Outst  0170244 Jonathan S. Gomez        V0214202 09/15/25                  900.00                       900.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             900.00                       900.00
 
E0031816 09/30/25 Outst  0001466 5 Star Interpreting, LLC V0214264 09/17/25                  570.00                       570.00
                                                          V0214275 09/18/25                  760.00                       760.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,330.00                     1,330.00
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   Check    Check Check   Vendor                          Voucher   Voucher PO/BPO           Voucher    Cash Disc          Check
  Number     Date Status      ID Payee Name               ID           Date Number            Amount       Amount         Amount
-------- -------- ------ ------- ------------------------ -------- -------- -------- --------------- ------------ --------------
E0031817 09/30/25 Outst  0171475 ABC Automotive Electroni V0214422 09/26/25 B0006391       2,767.55                     2,767.55
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           2,767.55                     2,767.55
 
E0031818 09/30/25 Outst  0168159 ACS                      V0214274 09/18/25                  868.00                       868.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             868.00                       868.00
 
E0031819 09/30/25 Outst  0196815 Advance Auto Parts       V0214423 09/26/25 B0006321          34.47                        34.47
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              34.47                        34.47
 
E0031820 09/30/25 Outst  0169985 Alcove Insights, LLC     V0214253 09/16/25                  810.00                       810.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             810.00                       810.00
 
E0031821 09/30/25 Outst  0182207 Alliant Insurance Servic V0214426 09/26/25 B0006389      12,500.00                    12,500.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                          12,500.00                    12,500.00
 
E0031822 09/30/25 Outst  0188188 Amazon Capital Services  V0214467 09/29/25 B0006350          21.84                        21.84
                                                          V0214469 09/29/25 B0006382          75.47                        75.47
                                                          V0214470 09/29/25 B0006382          32.95                        32.95
                                                          V0214471 09/29/25 B0006382         199.50                       199.50
                                                          V0214472 09/29/25 B0006382          66.01                        66.01
                                                          V0214473 09/29/25 B0006382          11.99                        11.99
                                                          V0214474 09/29/25 B0006381         150.64                       150.64
                                                          V0214475 09/29/25 B0006340         106.65                       106.65
                                                          V0214476 09/29/25 B0006340          13.78                        13.78
                                                          V0214477 09/29/25 B0006340          70.26                        70.26
                                                          V0214478 09/29/25 B0006372         103.60                       103.60
                                                          V0214479 09/29/25 B0006290          71.29                        71.29
                                                          V0214480 09/29/25 B0006352          85.31                        85.31
                                                          V0214481 09/29/25 B0006352         105.00                       105.00
                                                          V0214523 09/29/25 B0006340          69.32-                      -69.32
                                                          V0214524 09/29/25 P0017400         189.99                       189.99
                                                          V0214525 09/29/25                  189.99-                     -189.99
                                                          V0214527 09/29/25 P0017621         617.22                       617.22
                                                          V0214528 09/29/25 P0017622         267.39                       267.39
                                                          V0214529 09/29/25 P0017600         203.19                       203.19
                                                          V0214530 09/29/25 P0017611         198.04                       198.04
                                                          V0214531 09/29/25 P0017611          25.98                        25.98
                                                          V0214532 09/29/25 P0017607          13.03                        13.03
                                                          V0214533 09/29/25 P0017613          22.67                        22.67
                                                          V0214534 09/29/25 P0017614          27.93                        27.93
                                                          V0214535 09/29/25 P0017620          34.12                        34.12
                                                          V0214536 09/29/25 P0017629          98.97                        98.97
                                                          V0214538 09/29/25 P0017623         344.89                       344.89
                                                          V0214539 09/29/25 P0017630         173.76                       173.76
                                                          V0214540 09/29/25 P0017624         105.48                       105.48
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    Bank Code: 01 General Checking
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   Check    Check Check   Vendor                          Voucher   Voucher PO/BPO           Voucher    Cash Disc          Check
  Number     Date Status      ID Payee Name               ID           Date Number            Amount       Amount         Amount
-------- -------- ------ ------- ------------------------ -------- -------- -------- --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                          V0214541 09/29/25 P0017593         454.81                       454.81
                                                          V0214542 09/29/25 P0017632       1,612.01                     1,612.01
                                                          V0214543 09/29/25 P0017639         678.94                       678.94
                                                          V0214544 09/29/25 P0017640         379.99                       379.99
                                                          V0214545 09/29/25 P0017532       1,638.00                     1,638.00
                                                          V0214546 09/29/25 P0017514         148.87                       148.87
                                                          V0214547 09/29/25 P0017564          18.49                        18.49
                                                          V0214548 09/29/25 P0017571         516.63                       516.63
                                                          V0214549 09/29/25 P0017581          16.49                        16.49
                                                          V0214550 09/29/25                   16.49-                      -16.49
                                                          V0214551 09/29/25 P0017615          78.07                        78.07
                                                          V0214552 09/29/25 P0017598          98.97                        98.97
                                                          V0214553 09/29/25 P0017599         111.37                       111.37
                                                          V0214554 09/29/25 P0017601         402.07                       402.07
                                                          V0214555 09/29/25 P0017605          41.26                        41.26
                                                          V0214556 09/29/25 P0017589         258.86                       258.86
                                                          V0214557 09/29/25 P0017590          97.78                        97.78
                                                          V0214558 09/29/25 P0017591         513.34                       513.34
                                                          V0214559 09/29/25 P0017592          27.90                        27.90
                                                          V0214560 09/29/25 P0017597         208.54                       208.54
                                                          V0215637 09/30/25 P0017646         384.66                       384.66
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                          10,848.20                    10,848.20
 
E0031823 09/30/25 Outst  0186287 Amity Hospital Service I V0214427 09/26/25 B0006385         600.00                       600.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             600.00                       600.00
 
E0031824 09/30/25 Outst  0169207 Arbor Scientific         V0215639 09/30/25 P0017631         491.44                       491.44
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             491.44                       491.44
 
E0031825 09/30/25 Outst  0001272 Batteries Plus LLC       V0214432 09/26/25 B0006274         254.64                       254.64
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             254.64                       254.64
 
E0031826 09/30/25 Outst  0200061 Believers                V0214268 09/17/25                  495.00                       495.00
                                                          V0214363 09/24/25                  225.00                       225.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             720.00                       720.00
 
E0031827 09/30/25 Outst  0194510 Blades of Glory Inc      V0214433 09/26/25 B0006294         700.00                       700.00
                                                          V0214434 09/26/25 B0006294         700.00                       700.00
                                                          V0214435 09/26/25 B0006294         700.00                       700.00
                                                          V0214436 09/26/25 B0006294         700.00                       700.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           2,800.00                     2,800.00
 
E0031828 09/30/25 Outst  0219909 Body Plumbing Inc        V0214441 09/26/25 B0006392         720.50                       720.50
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             720.50                       720.50
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    Bank Code: 01 General Checking
GL Account No: 01-0000-00000-110000000
 
   Check    Check Check   Vendor                          Voucher   Voucher PO/BPO           Voucher    Cash Disc          Check
  Number     Date Status      ID Payee Name               ID           Date Number            Amount       Amount         Amount
-------- -------- ------ ------- ------------------------ -------- -------- -------- --------------- ------------ --------------
 
E0031829 09/30/25 Outst  0229747 Campus Works, Inc        V0214442 09/26/25 B0006394      16,033.00                    16,033.00
                                                          V0214444 09/26/25 B0006393      28,600.00                    28,600.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                          44,633.00                    44,633.00
 
E0031830 09/30/25 Outst  0209459 Cornerstone Government A V0214451 09/26/25 B0006379      14,000.00                    14,000.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                          14,000.00                    14,000.00
 
E0031831 09/30/25 Outst  0222089 Corporate Traditions, IN V0214281 09/18/25                2,000.00                     2,000.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           2,000.00                     2,000.00
 
E0031832 09/30/25 Outst  0212349 Del's Moving Inc         V0214258 09/17/25                  950.00                       950.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             950.00                       950.00
 
E0031833 09/30/25 Outst  0231129 Diesels Brew LLC         V0214408 09/24/25                  487.00                       487.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             487.00                       487.00
 
E0031834 09/30/25 Outst  0209578 DisposAll Waste Services V0214454 09/26/25 B0006302         575.71                       575.71
                                                          V0214482 09/29/25 B0006302         555.56                       555.56
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,131.27                     1,131.27
 
E0031835 09/30/25 Outst  0231697 Element451, Inc          V0214136 09/12/25              107,966.00                   107,966.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                         107,966.00                   107,966.00
 
E0031836 09/30/25 Outst  0218528 ezCater, Inc             V0214561 09/29/25 P0017578         288.66                       288.66
                                                          V0214562 09/29/25 P0017556         128.66                       128.66
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             417.32                       417.32
 
E0031837 09/30/25 Outst  0219326 Ferrilli                 V0215663 09/30/25 B0006345       4,200.00                     4,200.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           4,200.00                     4,200.00
 
E0031838 09/30/25 Outst  0196370 Follett Higher Education V0214284 09/19/25               26,378.70                    26,378.70
                                                          V0214358 09/24/25                  604.97                       604.97
                                                          V0214564 09/29/25                  124.99-                     -124.99
                                                          V0214565 09/29/25                  245.75-                     -245.75
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                          26,612.93                    26,612.93
 
E0031839 09/30/25 Outst  0202852 Freepoint Energy Solutio V0214502 09/29/25 B0006364      34,539.88                    34,539.88
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                          34,539.88                    34,539.88
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    Bank Code: 01 General Checking
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   Check    Check Check   Vendor                          Voucher   Voucher PO/BPO           Voucher    Cash Disc          Check
  Number     Date Status      ID Payee Name               ID           Date Number            Amount       Amount         Amount
-------- -------- ------ ------- ------------------------ -------- -------- -------- --------------- ------------ --------------
E0031840 09/30/25 Outst  0201760 Garvey's Office Products V0214567 09/29/25 P0017392       1,119.12                     1,119.12
                                                          V0214568 09/29/25 P0017392         390.00                       390.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,509.12                     1,509.12
 
E0031841 09/30/25 Outst  0001056 Hildebrand Sporting Good V0214569 09/29/25 P0017579         497.25                       497.25
                                                          V0214586 09/29/25 P0017444      10,370.00                    10,370.00
                                                          V0214588 09/29/25 P0017563         460.00                       460.00
                                                          V0214589 09/29/25 P0017377       4,145.00                     4,145.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                          15,472.25                    15,472.25
 
E0031842 09/30/25 Outst  0001061 ICCTA                    V0214251 09/16/25                1,300.00                     1,300.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,300.00                     1,300.00
 
E0031843 09/30/25 Outst  0193931 Johnson Controls Inc     V0214357 09/24/25                3,930.00                     3,930.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           3,930.00                     3,930.00
 
E0031844 09/30/25 Outst  0001775 Jostens                  V0214495 09/29/25 B0006337          10.21                        10.21
                                                          V0214496 09/29/25 B0006337          10.21                        10.21
                                                          V0214613 09/29/25 B0006337          10.21                        10.21
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              30.63                        30.63
 
E0031845 09/30/25 Outst  0222209 Kanopy Inc               V0214259 09/17/25                1,000.00                     1,000.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,000.00                     1,000.00
 
E0031846 09/30/25 Outst  0001890 Konica Minolta Bus Solut V0214520 09/29/25 B0006386          75.32                        75.32
                                                          V0215631 09/30/25 B0006386       9,232.25                     9,232.25
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           9,307.57                     9,307.57
 
E0031847 09/30/25 Outst  0002233 Konica Minolta Premier F V0214497 09/29/25 B0006387         332.61                       332.61
                                                          V0214499 09/29/25 B0006387         654.91                       654.91
                                                          V0214500 09/29/25 B0006387         249.67                       249.67
                                                          V0214501 09/29/25 B0006387       9,033.89                     9,033.89
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                          10,271.08                    10,271.08
 
E0031848 09/30/25 Outst  0002364 Labyrinth Learning       V0214269 09/17/25                  960.00                       960.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             960.00                       960.00
 
E0031849 09/30/25 Outst  0231326 Mi Flow Studio           V0213981 09/10/25                  250.00                       250.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             250.00                       250.00
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GL Account No: 01-0000-00000-110000000
 
   Check    Check Check   Vendor                          Voucher   Voucher PO/BPO           Voucher    Cash Disc          Check
  Number     Date Status      ID Payee Name               ID           Date Number            Amount       Amount         Amount
-------- -------- ------ ------- ------------------------ -------- -------- -------- --------------- ------------ --------------
E0031850 09/30/25 Outst  0217543 NobleTec, LLC            V0214505 09/29/25 B0006343       7,256.00                     7,256.00
                                                          V0215642 09/30/25 P0017617      34,207.13                    34,207.13
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                          41,463.13                    41,463.13
 
E0031851 09/30/25 Outst  0001122 Office Depot Business So V0214506 09/29/25 B0006306          53.17                        53.17
                                                          V0214507 09/29/25 B0006306          30.53-                      -30.53
                                                          V0214594 09/29/25 P0017580         334.63                       334.63
                                                          V0214611 09/29/25 P0017580           0.90                         0.90
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             358.17                       358.17
 
E0031852 09/30/25 Outst  0219663 Paragon Micro Inc        V0214595 09/29/25 P0017627         318.04                       318.04
                                                          V0214596 09/29/25 P0017405         541.35                       541.35
                                                          V0214597 09/29/25 P0017594         862.60                       862.60
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,721.99                     1,721.99
 
E0031853 09/30/25 Outst  0001128 Pasco Scientific         V0214598 09/29/25 P0017421         405.00                       405.00
                                                          V0215643 09/30/25 P0017547         664.50                       664.50
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,069.50                     1,069.50
 
E0031854 09/30/25 Outst  0001529 Pocket Nurse Enterprises V0214599 09/29/25 P0017568         479.96                       479.96
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             479.96                       479.96
 
E0031855 09/30/25 Outst  0169797 Russo's Power Equipment, V0214508 09/29/25 B0006288         260.49                       260.49
                                                          V0214509 09/29/25 B0006288         284.58                       284.58
                                                          V0214511 09/29/25 B0006288         284.58-                     -284.58
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             260.49                       260.49
 
E0031856 09/30/25 Outst  0157227 Staples Advantage        V0215645 09/30/25 P0017655         152.43                       152.43
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             152.43                       152.43
 
E0031857 09/30/25 Outst  0002889 Suburban Door Check & Lo V0214513 09/29/25 B0006286         158.00                       158.00
                                                          V0214515 09/29/25 B0006286         802.00                       802.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             960.00                       960.00
 
E0031858 09/30/25 Outst  0226256 Unique Products & Servic V0214600 09/29/25 P0017610         572.46                       572.46
                                                          V0214601 09/29/25 P0017610         298.86                       298.86
                                                          V0214603 09/29/25 P0017596         258.96                       258.96
                                                          V0214604 09/29/25 P0017596          66.00                        66.00
                                                          V0214605 09/29/25 P0017595         120.00                       120.00
                                                          V0214606 09/29/25 P0017595         225.72                       225.72
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,542.00                     1,542.00
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-------- -------- ------ ------- ------------------------ -------- -------- -------- --------------- ------------ --------------
E0031859 09/30/25 Outst  0001703 Vernier Science Educatio V0214607 09/29/25 P0017540       1,073.30                     1,073.30
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           1,073.30                     1,073.30
 
E0031860 09/30/25 Outst  0001183 Ward's Natural Science   V0214608 09/29/25 P0017575         242.25                       242.25
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             242.25                       242.25
 
E0031861 09/30/25 Outst  0001406 Wex Bank                 V0214518 09/29/25 B0006307       2,169.68                     2,169.68
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                           2,169.68                     2,169.68
 
E0031862 09/30/25 Outst  0161212 WSCCI                    V0214414 09/25/25                  500.00                       500.00
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                             500.00                       500.00
 
E0031863 09/30/25 Outst  0177607 YBP Library Services     V0214519 09/29/25 B0006360          50.73                        50.73
                                                                                     --------------- ------------ --------------
                                                                                              50.73                        50.73
 
                                                                                     =============== ============ ==============
                                                                                       1,146,071.80                 1,146,071.80
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Bank Code                   Account Number                Description                                 Debit             Credit
-----------------------     -------------------------     ------------------------------     --------------     --------------
 
01 General Checking         01-0000-00000-230000000       General : Accounts Payable           1,146,071.80               0.00
 
                            01-0000-00000-110000000       General : Cash                               0.00       1,146,071.80
                                                                                             --------------     --------------
                                                                                               1,146,071.80       1,146,071.80
 
 



Morton College
Over 10K Report
September 2025

Vendor Name Check Date Check Number Board Approved Date Amount Item Description Line 1

Alliant Insurance Services, Inc 9/30/2025 E0031821 6/25/2025 $12,500.00 Oct, Nov & Dec 2025

Amazon Capital Services 9/15/2025 E0031719 8/28/2024 $11,629.90 100 count AAA Batteries

Amazon Capital Services 9/30/2025 E0031822 8/28/2024 $10,848.20 100ft measure

Blackboard LLC 9/15/2025 E0031721 9/30/2024 $49,484.00 Blackboard Learn SAAS

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Illinois 9/5/2025 0124668 EXEMPT $11,444.92 Sept25: Accidental &

Campus Works, Inc 9/4/2025 E0031673 EXEMPT $5,291.31 Travel expense - Interim

Campus Works, Inc 9/30/2025 E0031829 6/25/2025 $44,633.00 IT CIO Services

ComEd 9/30/2025 0124857 8/27/2025 $18,054.86 Electricity

Cornerstone Government Affairs, Inc. 9/30/2025 E0031830 3/26/2025 $14,000.00 August Consulting Service

Element451, Inc 9/30/2025 E0031835 8/27/2025 $107,966.00 Element451

Ellucian Inc. 9/15/2025 E0031726 8/27/2025 $64,766.00 Business Objects |

Follett Higher Education Group, LLC 9/15/2025 E0031730 EXEMPT $672.75 Intro to the speechmaking

Follett Higher Education Group, LLC 9/30/2025 E0031838 EXEMPT $26,612.93 3rd party sponsor book

Forvis, LLP 9/15/2025 E0031731 6/25/2025 $21,705.00 Audit Services

Freepoint Energy Solutions, LLC. 9/30/2025 E0031839 8/27/2025 $34,539.88 Energy Charge

Garvey's Office Products Inc 9/15/2025 E0031733 EXEMPT $17,243.35 Garvey Furniture

Garvey's Office Products Inc 9/30/2025 E0031840 EXEMPT $1,509.12 Lab Chairs

Hildebrand Sporting Goods 9/30/2025 E0031841 2/27/2025 $15,472.25 baseball apparel

Konica Minolta Bus Solut 9/16/2025 E0031760 8/27/2025 $1,854.71 Maintenance

Konica Minolta Bus Solut 9/30/2025 E0031846 8/27/2025 $9,307.57 Maintenance

Konica Minolta Premier Finance 9/16/2025 E0031761 8/27/2025 $16,406.82 500-0608163-000

Konica Minolta Premier Finance 9/30/2025 E0031847 8/27/2025 $10,271.08 500-0637476-000

NobleTec, LLC 9/15/2025 E0031742 8/27/2025 $7,256.00 August Billing

NobleTec, LLC 9/30/2025 E0031850 8/27/2025 $41,463.13 Barracuda Backup 3080

Old National Bank 9/9/2025 E0031676 EXEMPT $15,321.95 ACCT Registration New

Omni Financial Group, Inc. 9/15/2025 E0031704 EXEMPT $10,883.67 Payroll Deductions 

Omni Financial Group, Inc. 9/30/2025 E0031807 EXEMPT $10,544.29 Payroll Deductions 

Paisans Pizza 9/15/2025 0124748 EXEMPT $7,222.59 Dual Enrollment

Paisans Pizza 9/30/2025 0124873 EXEMPT $7,307.50 18" Cheese Pizza

State Univ Retirement Systems 9/15/2025 E0031707 EXEMPT $89,100.39 Payroll Deductions 

State Univ Retirement Systems 9/30/2025 E0031810 EXEMPT $96,773.58 Payroll Deductions 

The Heating & Cooling Works 9/15/2025 0124739 EXEMPT $19,250.00 Emergency Repair

Watermark Insights, LLC 9/15/2025 E0031756 8/27/2025 $14,740.98 Watermark Invoice

826,077.73$    

`
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Joanna M Martin

From: Mireya Perez
Sent: Wednesday, October 15, 2025 4:12 PM
To: Board Materials
Subject: Board action - Monthly Budget Report for Month End September 2025
Attachments: MC- SEPT 2025 MONTHLY BUDGET REPORT.pdf

Proposed Action: THAT THE MONTHLY BUDGET REPORT FOR FISCAL YEAR TO DATE ENDING 
SEPTEMBER 2025 BE RECEIVED AND APPROVED AS SUBMITTED. 
  
Rationale: [Please refer to attached Monthly Budget Report.] 
  
Attachments: Monthly Budget Report 
 
 
 
 
 
Thank you, 
 
 

Mireya Perez 
Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer

P: (708) 656-8000, Ext. 2289 

E: mireya.perez@morton.edu 

www.morton.edu 

 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Morton Community College 
FY26 Budget Report 

Month Ending September 30, 2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Morton Community College 25%
Budget Report Summary

September 30, 2025
Budget

Funds Actual Budget % Remaining

Education Fund
Revenue 10,709,075$         32,269,031$           33.2% 21,559,956$            
Expenditures (7,467,628)             (32,485,615)            23.0% (25,017,987)             
     Net 3,241,447$            (216,584)$               (3,458,031)$             

Operations & Maintenance Fund
Revenue 474,424$               3,435,800$             13.8% 2,961,376$              
Expenditures (841,560)                (3,545,800)              23.7% (2,704,240)               
     Net (367,136)$              (110,000)$               257,136$                  

Restricted Purpose Fund
Revenue 171,570$               22,947,817$           0.7% 22,776,247$            
Expenditures         (3,764,200)             (22,947,817)            16.4% (19,183,617)             
     Net (3,592,630)$          -$                         3,592,630$              

Audit Fund
Revenue 25,669$                 101,922$                25.2% 76,253$                    
Expenditures        (31,705)                  (101,922)                 31.1% (70,217)                     
Net (6,036)$                  -$                         6,036$                      

Liability, Protection & Settlement Fund 
Revenue 254,093$               984,426$                25.8% 730,333$                  
Expenditures (737,372)                (984,426)                 74.9% (247,054)                  
Net (483,279)$              -$                         483,279$                  

General Bond Obligation Fund
Revenue 251,565$               691,152$                36.4% 439,587$                  
Expenditures  (642,075)                 0.0% (642,075)                  
Net 251,565$               49,077$                   (202,488)$                

Operations & Maintenance (Restricted) Fund
Revenue 24,773$                 4,700,524$             0.5% 4,675,751$              
Expenditures (128,146)                (4,700,524)              2.7% (4,572,378)               
Net (103,373)$              -$                         103,373$                  

All Funds
Revenue 11,911,169$         65,130,672$           18.3% 53,219,503$            
Expenditures (12,970,611)          (65,408,179)            19.8% (52,437,568)$           
Net (1,059,442)$          (277,507)$               781,935$                  



EDUCATION FUND REVENUE
September 30, 2025

Budget
Actual Budget % Remaining

REVENUE

LOCAL GOVERNMENT
Property taxes  $       2,247,400  $             8,816,400 25.5%  $              6,569,000 

Total Local Government  $       2,247,400  $             8,816,400  $              6,569,000 

CORPORATE PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES  $                 25,248  $             1,500,000 1.7%  $              1,474,752 

SURS HEALTH - ON BEHALF PAYMENTS  $                          -    $                           -   0.0%  $                             -   

STATE GOVERNMENT
  ICCB credit hour grants  $               641,007  $             2,791,517 23.0%  $              2,150,510 
  ICCB equalization grants                1,275,040                 4,173,529 30.6%                  2,898,489 
  CTE formula grant                              -                      225,000 0.0%                     225,000 

Total State Government  $           1,916,047  $             7,190,046  $              5,273,999 

STUDENT TUITION AND FEES
Tuition  $           4,912,592  $          11,065,000 44.4%  $              6,152,408 
Fees 1,329,095 2,295,535 57.9% 966,440

       Total Tuition and Fees  $           6,241,687  $          13,360,535  $              7,118,848 

MISCELLANEOUS
  Sales and service fees 8,444$                     $                250,550 3.4%  $                 242,106 
  Investment revenue                   270,249                 1,200,000 22.5%                     929,751 
  Nongovernmental gifts & scholarships                              -                           1,500 0.0%                          1,500 

Total Other Sources  $               278,693  $             1,452,050  $              1,173,357 

Total Revenue  $         10,709,075 32,319,031$           33.1%  $            21,609,956 

Transfers in  $                          -   -$                         0.0%  $                             -   

Total Revenue and Transfers in  $         10,709,075  $          32,319,031 33.1%  $            21,609,956 



September 30, 2025
Budget

Actual Budget %  Remaining

EXPENDITURES
By Program:

Instruction
Salaries  $            1,878,683  $           9,641,809 19.5%  $                  7,763,126 
Employee benefits 322,460 1,161,955 27.8%                         839,495 
Contractual services 138,461 590,000 23.5%                         451,539 
Material and supplies 138,652 816,320 17.0%                         677,668 
Conferences and meetings                        8,018 90,200 8.9%                            82,182 

Total Instruction 2,486,274 12,300,284 20.2% 9,814,010 

Academic Support
Salaries 225,378 1,222,715 18.4% 997,337
Employee benefits 39,783 186,204 21.4% 146,421
Contractual services 163,144 336,000 48.6% 172,856
Material and supplies 81,141 308,400 26.3% 227,259
Conferences and meetings                      10,036 55,950 17.9% 45,914
Fixed charges                26,678.00 150,000 17.8% 123,322

Total Academic Support 546,160 2,259,269 24.2% 1,713,109

Student Services
         Salaries 547,622 2,501,609 21.9% 1,953,987

Employee benefits 110,066 428,827 25.7% 318,761 
Contractual services 181,162 454,000 39.9% 272,838
Material and supplies 3,507 210,575 1.7% 207,068
Conferences and meetings 28,239 208,150 13.6% 179,911
Fixed charges                               -   26,500 0.0% 26,500

Total Student Services 870,596 3,829,661 22.7% 2,959,065

Public Service/Continuing Education
         Salaries 92,506 302,417 30.6% 209,911 

Employee benefits 11,886 34,843 34.1%                            22,957 
Contractual services 18,531 151,000 12.3% 132,469
Material and supplies                        1,001 24,200 4.1% 23,199
Conferences and meetings                        3,352 17,850 18.8% 14,498
Other tuition/fee waiver                            390 10,500 3.7% 10,110

Total Public Service/Continuing Education 127,666 540,810 23.6% 413,144

Auxiliary Services
Salaries 66,311 312,548 21.2% 246,237 
Employee benefits 17,146 54,781 31.3% 37,635 
Contractual services 311,743 556,000 56.1% 244,257
Material and supplies 65,257 251,000 26.0% 185,743 
Conferences and meetings 28,932 347,000 8.3% 318,068
Fixed charges                            200 40,000 0.5% 39,800

Total Auxiliary Services 489,589 1,561,329 31.4% 1,071,740

EDUCATION FUND EXPENDITURES



September 30, 2025
Budget

Actual Budget %  Remaining

EXPENDITURES
Institutional Support

Salaries  $               619,180  $           3,169,608 19.5%  $                  2,550,428 
Employee benefits 198,539 793,268 25.0% 594,729
Contractual services 1,178,915 2,712,500 43.5% 1,533,585
Material and supplies 27,814 522,500 5.3% 494,686
Conferences and meetings 42,608 236,800 18.0% 194,192
Fixed charges                               -   1,500 0.0% 1,500 
Other                      27,198 130,000 20.9% 102,802

Total Institutional Support 2,094,254 7,566,176 27.7% 5,471,922

Scholarships, Student Grants & Waivers
Student grants and scholarships 853,089 1,900,000 44.9% 1,046,911 

Total Scholarships, Student Grants & Waivers 853,089 1,900,000 44.9% 1,046,911 

Contingencies                               -   640,293 0.0% 640,293

Total Expenditures  $             7,467,628  $          30,597,822 24.4%  $                 23,130,194 

Transfers out                               -   2,341,500 0.0% 2,341,500

Total Expenditures and Transfers out $7,467,628  $          32,939,322 22.7%  $                 25,471,694 

EDUCATION FUND EXPENDITURES



September 30, 2025

Budget
Actual Budget % Remaining

REVENUE

LOCAL GOVERNMENT
Property taxes  $               449,176  $           1,763,800 25.5%  $                  1,314,624 

CORPORATE PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES                      25,248 850,000 3.0% 824,752

STATE GOVERNMENT
  ICCB equalization grants                               -                    791,000 0.0%                         791,000 

MISCELLANEOUS
Sales and service fees                               -   5,000 0.0% 5,000
Facilities                               -   16,000 0.0% 16,000
Investment revenue                               -   10,000 0.0% 10,000 

Total Miscellaneous                               -   31,000 0.0% 31,000

Transfers in -                                                    -   -                   -                            

Total Revenue 474,424$                3,435,800$           13.8% 2,170,376$                  

EXPENDITURES
By Program:
Operations and Maintenance of Plant
Salaries $356,920 $1,552,689 23.0% $1,195,769 
Employee benefits 59,781 215,611 27.7%                         155,830 
Contractual services 191,586 663,000 28.9%                         471,414 
Material and supplies 40,896 188,000 21.8%                         147,104 
Conferences and meetings                               -   6,500 0.0%                              6,500 
Utilities 192,377 910,000 21.1%                         717,623 
Other                               -                       10,000 0.0%                            10,000 

Total Operations and Maintenance of Plant 841,560 3,545,800 23.7% 2,704,240

Total Expenditures 841,560$                3,545,800$           23.7% 2,704,240$                  

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE FUND REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES



RESTRICTED PURPOSE FUND REVENUE
September 30, 2025 Budget 

Actual Budget % Remaining

REVENUE

STATE  GOVERNMENT
ICCB                               -   $1,747,071 0.0%                      1,747,071 
ISBE grant revenue- other                      78,000                  262,764 29.7%                         184,764 
Other Sources                      12,390               9,292,394 0.1%                      9,280,004 

Total State Government                      90,390 11,302,229 0.8% 11,211,839

FEDERAL  GOVERNMENT
ICCB -                           969,999                 0.0% 969,999                        
Department of education 81,180                    10,665,589           0.8% 10,584,409                  
Other -                           10,000                   0.0% 10,000                          
     Total Federal Government 81,180                    11,645,588           0.7% 10,594,409                  

Total Revenue 171,570$                22,947,817$         0.7% 21,806,248$                



RESTRICTED PURPOSE FUND EXPENDITURES
September 30, 2025

Budget  
Actual Budget % Remaining

EXPENDITURES
By Program:

Instruction
Salaries  $               301,243  $           1,507,539 20.0%  $                  1,206,296 
Employee benefits                      55,060               5,212,266 1.1%                      5,157,206 
Contractual services                        2,107                     82,748 2.5%                            80,641 
Material and supplies                      54,124                  396,551 13.6%                         342,427 
Conferences and meetings                            151                     48,354 0.3%                            48,203 

         Student grants and scholarships                            405                  343,468 0.1%                         343,063 
Total Instruction                    413,090               7,590,926 5.4%                      7,177,836 

Academic Support
         Salaries 81,283                   0.0% 81,283                     

Employee benefits 600,000 0.0%                         600,000 
Other Contract Services                      13,556 56,125 0.0%                            42,569 
Material and supplies                        1,743 7,000 0.0%                              5,257 
Conferences and meetings                            281 12,000 0.0%                            11,719 
Other Fixed Charges 1,720 0.0%                              1,720 

Total Academic Support             15,580 758,128 2.1% 742,548

Student Services
         Salaries 12,268 72,510 16.9% 60,243 

Employee benefits 1,098 1,017,651 0.1% 1,016,553
Other Contract Services                      11,520 137,360 8.4% 125,840
Material and supplies                        3,300                  261,193 1.3% 257,893 
Conferences and meetings                        2,154                     10,170 21.2% 8,016 

Total Student Services 30,340 1,498,884 2.0% 1,468,545

Salaries 63,008 229,879 27.4% 166,871
Employee benefits 13,865 277,310 5.0% 263,445
Contractual services                        4,635 9,610 48.2% 4,975 
Material and supplies                        1,103 29,029 3.8% 27,926
Conferences and meetings                            456 25,500 1.8% 25,044
Student grants and scholarships                        3,130 9,295 33.7% 6,165

Total Public Service/Continuing Education 86,197 580,623 14.8% 494,426

Public Service/Continuing Education



RESTRICTED PURPOSE FUND REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES
September 30, 2025

Budget 
Actual Budget % Remaining

Auxiliary Services
Employee benefits  $                           -    $              125,000 0.0%  $                     125,000 
Total Auxiliary Services                               -   125,000 0.0% 125,000

Employee benefits                               -   750,000 0.0% 750,000
Total Operation and Maintenance of Plant                               -   750,000 0.0% 750,000

Institutional Support
     Employee benefits                               -   1,300,000 0.0%                      1,300,000 
     Conferences and meetings                               -                                -   0.0%                                     -   

Total Institutional Support                               -   1,300,000 0.0% 1,300,000

Scholarships, Student Grants & Waivers
Salaries                      14,070 156,521 9.0% 142,451
Student grants and scholarships                3,204,924 10,187,735 31.5% 6,982,811

Total Scholarships, Student Grants & Waivers 3,218,994              10,344,256 31.1% 7,125,262

Total Expenditures 3,764,201$            22,947,817$         16.4% 19,183,617$                

Operations and Maintenance of Plant



AUDIT FUND REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES
September 30, 2025

Budget 
Actual Budget % Remaining

REVENUE

LOCAL GOVERNMENT
Property taxes 25,670$                  86,872$                 29.5% 61,202$                        

MISCELLANEOUS
        Investment revenue -                           50                           0.0% 50                                  

Total Revenue 25,670$                  86,922$                 29.5% 61,252$                        

Transfers in -                           15,000                   0.0% 15,000                          

Total Revenue and Transfers in 25,670$                  101,922$              25.2% 76,252$                        

EXPENDITURES
By Program:
Institutional Support

Contractual services 31,705                    101,922                 31.1% 70,217                          

Total Expenditures 31,705$                  101,922$              31.1% 70,217$                        



LIABILITY, PROTECTION & SETTLEMENT FUND REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES
September 30, 2025

Budget
Actual Budget %  Remaining

REVENUE

LOCAL GOVERNMENT
Property taxes  $               254,093  $              984,326 25.8%  $                     730,233 

MISCELLANEOUS
Investment revenue                               -                            100 0.0%                                 100 

Total Revenue  $               254,093  $              984,426 25.8%  $                     730,333 

EXPENDITURES
By Program:
Instruction
     Employee benefits -                           150,000                 0.0% 150,000                        

Academic Support
     Employee benefits -                           16,900 0.0% 16,900                          

Student Services
     Employee benefits -                           35,500 0.0% 35,500                          

Public Service/Continuing Education
     Employee benefits -                           8,500 0.0% 8,500

Auxiliary Services
     Employee benefits -                           6,000                     0.0% 6,000                            

Operations and Maintenance of Plant
     Employee benefits                               -   20,500 0.0%                            20,500 

Institutional Support
Employee benefits             45,059 70,000 64.4% 24,941
Contractual services                    189,073 210,000 90.0% 20,927
Other Fixed Charges                    503,239 477,026 105.5% -26,213

Total Institutional Support 737,371 757,026 97.4% 19,655

Total Expenditures  $               737,371  $              994,426 74.2%  $                     257,055 



GENERAL BOND OBLIGATION FUND REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES
September 30, 2025

Budget  
Actual Budget % Remaining

REVENUE

LOCAL  GOVERNMENT
Property taxes 251,565$                691,052$              36.4% 439,487$                     

MISCELLANEOUS
Investment revenue -                           100                         0.0% 100                                

Total Revenue 251,565                  691,152                 36.4% 439,587                        

EXPENDITURES
By Program:

Institutional  Support
Fixed charges -                           642,075                 0.0% 642,075                        

TRANSFERS OUT -                           -                          0.0% -                                 

Total Expenditures -$                        642,075$              0.0% 642,075$                     



OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE (RESTRICTED) FUND REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES
September 30, 2025

Budget  
Actual Budget % Remaining

REVENUE

STATE  GOVERNMENT
Capital Development Board -                           2,374,024             0.0% 2,374,024                    
Total -                           2,374,024             0.0% 2,374,024                    
OTHER SOURCES
Investment Interest 24,773                    -                          0.0% (24,773)                         
Total 24,773                    -                          0.0% (24,773)                         

TRANSFERS IN -$                        2,326,500$           0.0% 2,326,500$                  

Total Revenue and Transfers in 24,773$                  4,700,524$           0.5% 4,675,751$                  

EXPENDITURES
By Program:

Operations and Maintenance of Plant
Contractual services                           -                    260,000 0.0%                         260,000 
Capital outlay               128,146               4,440,524 2.9%                      4,312,378 

Total Operation and Maintenance of Plant                    128,146               4,700,524 2.7%                      4,572,378 

Total Expenditures  $               128,146  $           4,700,524 2.7%  $                  4,572,378 
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Joanna M Martin

From: Mireya Perez
Sent: Wednesday, October 15, 2025 12:07 PM
To: Board Materials
Subject: FW: Action Item 8.3 for 10/22/2025 Board Meeting
Attachments: TR 9.30.25.pdf

 
 
 
 
Thank you, 
 
 

Mireya Perez 
Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer

P: (708) 656-8000, Ext. 2289 

E: mireya.perez@morton.edu 

www.morton.edu 

 

 
 

From: Suzanna Raigoza <Suzanna.Raigoza@morton.edu>  
Sent: Wednesday, October 15, 2025 12:05 PM 
To: Mireya Perez <mireya.perez@morton.edu> 
Subject: Action Item 8.3 for 10/22/2025 Board Meeting 
 
Proposed Action:  THAT THE MONTHLY TREASURER’S REPORTS FOR SEPTEMBER 2025 BE RECEIVED 
AND FILED FOR AUDIT AS SUBMITTED. 
  
Rationale:  [Required by Board Policy 1.6.7] 
  
Attachments: Treasurer’s Reports 
 
 
 

 

Suzanna Raigoza 
Senior Accountant 

P: (708) 656-8000, Ext. 2305 

E: Suzanna.Raigoza@morton.edu

www.morton.edu 

 

 

  
 



Purchased Principal Rate Type Maturity

The Illinois Funds, Springfield
1-May-06 $12,406,166.91 4.369% TIF Prime Fund 30-Sep-25

Sum $12,406,166.91

Grand Total 12,406,166.91$  

Morton College Treasurer's Report Month Ending: September 2025

Institution



MORTON COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

PROPOSED ACTION:  THAT THE BOARD APPROVE THE COLLEGE CALENDAR FOR 
ACADEMIC YEAR 2026-2027 AS SUBMITTED 

RATIONALE: [Required by Board Policy #3.9 of the Board-Union Agreement] 
 
Having an approved master calendar for the College at this time will 
allow us to begin necessary institutional planning and scheduling of 
classes. 

  

COST ANALYSIS: Approving the College Calendar for the next year, 2026-2027 allows 
the college adequate time for developing an advanced registration 
schedule. 
 
 

ATTACHMENTS: Proposed College Calendar for 2026- 2027 



December 2026
Su M T W Th F Sa
    1 2   3 4 5
6 7 8 9 10 11 12
13 14 15 16 17 18 19

20 21 22 23 24 25 26
27 28 29 30 31

January 2027
Su M T W Th F Sa

   1 2
3 4 5 6 7 8 9

10 11 12 13 14 15 16
17 18 19 20 21 22 23
24 25 26 27 28  29 30
31

April 2027
Su M T W Th F Sa

1 2 3
4 5 6 7 8 9 10
11 12 13 14 15 16 17
18 19 20 21 22 23 24
25 26 27 28 29 30

May 2027
Su M T W Th F Sa
        1
2 3 4 5 6 7 8
9 10 11 12 13 14 15

16 17 18 19 20 21 22
23 24 25 26 27 28 29
30 31

August 2027
Su M T W Th F Sa
1 2 3 4 5 6   7
8 9 10 11 12 13  14
15 16 17 18 19 20  21
22 23 24 25 26 27  28
23 24 25 26 27 28  29
30 31

July 2027
Su M T W Th F Sa

  1 2 3
4 5 6 7 8 9 10
11 12 13 14 15 16 17
18 19 20 21 22 23 24
25 26 27 28 29 30 31

September 2026
Su M T W Th F Sa

1 2 3 4 5
6 7 8 9 10 11 12

13 14 15 16 17 18 19
20 21 22 23 24 25 26
27 28 29 30

August 2026
Su M T W Th F Sa

1
2    3 4 5 6 7 8
9 10 11 12 13 14 15
16 17 18 19 20 21 22
23 24 25 26 27  28 29
30 31

February 2027
Su M T W Th F Sa
 1 2 3 4 5 6
7 8 9 10 11 12 13

14 15 16 17 18 19 20
21 22 23 24 25 26 27
28

June 2027
Su M T W Th F Sa

  1 2 3 4 5
6 7 8 9 10 11 12

13 14 15 16 17 18 19
20 21 22 23 24 25 26
27 28 29 30    

November 2026
Su M T W Th F Sa
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
8 9 10 11 12 13 14
15 16 17 18 19 20 21
22 23 24 25 26 27 28
29 30

October 2026
Su M T W Th F Sa

  1 2 3
4 5 6 7 8 9 10

11 12 13 14 15 16 17
18 19 20 21 22 23 24
25  26  27 28 29 30 31

March 2027
Su M T W Th F Sa

1 2 3    4 5 6
7 8 9 10 11 12 13
14 15 16 17 18 19 20
21 22 23 24 25 26 27
28 29 30 31

Morton College

2026 -2027
Academic Calendar

	¢ = College Closed

	¢ = No classes / College Open

	¢ = Virtual Classes / Campus Closed

	¢ = Important Dates



Fall 2026 Semester Spring 2027 Semester Summer 2027 Sessions

	¢ Faculty Engagement Day, 8/13 

	¢ Semester Begins, 8/17

	¢ Labor Day Recess (MC Closed), 9/5-9/7

	¢ Indigenous Peoples’ Day (MC Closed), 
10/12

	¢ Midterm Week, 10/13-10/19

	¢ Veterans’ Day (MC Closed), 11/11

	¢ Thanksgiving Recess (MC Closed), 
11/26–11/29

	¢ Final Exam Week, 12/5–12/11

	¢ Winter Recess Begins (No Classes), 12/12

	¢ Final Grades Due (2 P.M.), 12/14 (MC 
open)

	¢ Winter Break Schedule Begins 12/19- 1/3 
(MC Closed)

	¢ Winter Break Schedule Ends 1/4 - (MC 
open)

	¢ Faculty Seminar Day, 1/14

	¢ Martin Luther King, Jr. Day   (MC Closed), 
1/18

	¢ Semester Begins, 1/19

	¢ Presidents’ Day, 2/15 (MC Closed)

	¢ Pulaski Day (MC Closed) 3/1

	¢ Midterm Week, 3/14-3/20

	¢ Spring Recess, 3/26-3/28 (MC Closed)

	¢ Spring Break (No classes), 3/29-4/4

	¢ Staff Professional Day – 4/1 No classes; 
college offices are closed 

	¢ Classes Resume, 4/5

	¢ Final Exam Week, 5/14-5/20

	¢ Commencement, 5/21

	¢ Final Grades Due (2 P.M.), 5/24

	¢ Summer Schedule begins – MC closed on 
Fridays 5/28- 8/6 

	¢ Memorial Day (MC Closed), 5/31

	¢ 1st 5-Week Session, 6/1–7/1

	¢ Final Grades Due (2 P.M.), 7/6

	¢ 8-Week Session, 6/14-8/5

	¢ Juneteenth Observed (MC Closed), 6/17

	¢ Independence Day Observed (MC 
Closed), 7/5

	¢ Final Grades Due (2 P.M.), 8/9

	¢ 2nd 5-Week Session, 7/6–8/5

	¢ Final Grades Due (2 P.M.), 8/9

Morton College

2026 -2027
Academic Calendar

	¢ = College Closed

	¢ = No classes / College Open

	¢ = Virtual Classes / Campus Closed

	¢ = Important Dates

Winter 2026 Intersession

	¢ Winter Intersession Begins 12/15

	¢ Winter Intersession (All Classes Virtual) 
12/15- 1/3

	¢ Final Grades Due (2 P.M) 1/4



MORTON COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

PROPOSED ACTION:  THAT THE BOARD APPROVE THE COLLEGE CALENDAR FOR 
ACADEMIC YEAR 2027-2028 AS SUBMITTED 

RATIONALE: [Required by Board Policy #3.9 of the Board-Union Agreement] 
 
Having an approved master calendar for the College at this time will 
allow us to begin necessary institutional planning and scheduling of 
classes. 

  

COST ANALYSIS: Approving the College Calendar for the next year, 2027-2028 allows 
the college adequate time for developing an advanced registration 
schedule. 
 
 

ATTACHMENTS: Proposed College Calendar for 2027-2028 



December 2027
Su M T W Th F Sa
    1    2   3 4
 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
12 13 14 15 16 17 18

19 20 21 22 23 24 25
26 27 28 29 30 31

January 2028
Su M T W Th F Sa

   1
2 3 4 5 6 7 8
9 10 11 12 13 14 15

16 17 18 19 20 21 22
23 24 25 26 27  28 29
30 31

April 2028
Su M T W Th F Sa

1
2 3 4 5 6 7 8
9 10 11 12 13 14 15
16 17 18 19 20 21 22
23 24 25 26 27 28 29
30

May 2028
Su M T W Th F Sa
  1 2    3 4 5 6
7 8 9 10 11 12 13

14 15 16 17 18 19 20
21 22 23 24 25 26 27
28 29 30 31
  

August 2028
Su M T W Th F Sa
 1 2 3 4   5
6 7 8 9 10 11  12
13 14 15 16 17 18  19
20 21 22 23 24 25  26
27 28 29 30 31    
     

July 2028
Su M T W Th F Sa

   1
2 3 4 5 6 7 8
9 10 11 12 13 14 15
16 17 18 19 20 21 22
23 24 25 26 27 28 29
30 31

September 2027
Su M T W Th F Sa

1 2 3 4
5 6 7 8 9 10 11

12 13 14 15 16 17 18
19 20 21 22 23 24 25
26 27 28 29 30

August 2027
Su M T W Th F Sa
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
8    9 10 11 12 13 14
15 16 17 18 19 20 21
22 23 24 25 26 27 28
29 30 31
30 31

February 2028
Su M T W Th F Sa
 1 2 3 4 5
6 7 8 9 10 11 12

13 14 15 16 17 18 19
20 21 22 23 24 25 26
27 28 29

June 2028
Su M T W Th F Sa

   1 2 3
4 5 6 7 8 9 10

11 12 13 14 15 16 17
18 19 20 21 22 23 24
25 26 27 28 29 30  

November 2027
Su M T W Th F Sa

1 2 3 4 5 6
7 8 9 10 11 12 13
14 15 16 17 18 19 20
21 22 23 24 25 26 27
28 29 30

October 2027
Su M T W Th F Sa

   1 2
3 4 5 6 7 8 9

10 11 12 13 14 15 16
17 18 19 20 21 22 23
24  25  26 27 28 29 30
31

March 2028
Su M T W Th F Sa

 1    2 3 4
5 6 7 8 9 10 11
12 13 14 15 16 17 18
19 20 21 22 23 24 25
26 27 28 29 30 31

Morton College

2027 -2028
Academic Calendar

	¢ = College Closed

	¢ = No classes / College Open

	¢ = Virtual Classes / Campus Closed

	¢ = Important Dates



Fall 2027 Semester Spring 2028 Semester Summer 2028 Sessions

	¢ Faculty Seminar Day, 8/12

	¢ Semester Begins, 8/16

	¢ Labor Day Recess (MC Closed), 9/4-9/6

	¢ Indigenous Peoples’ Day (MC Closed), 
10/11

	¢ Midterm Week, 10/12-10/18

	¢ Veterans’ Day (MC Closed), 11/11

	¢ Thanksgiving Recess (MC Closed), 
11/25–11/28

	¢ Final Exam Week, 12/4–12/10

	¢ Winter Recess Begins (No Classes), 12/11

	¢ Final Grades Due (2 P.M.), 12/13 (MC 
open)

	¢ Winter Break Schedule Begins 12/18- 1/2 
(MC Closed)

	¢ Winter Break Schedule Ends 1/3 - (MC 
open)

	¢ Faculty Seminar Day, 1/13

	¢ Martin Luther King, Jr. Day   (MC Closed), 
1/17

	¢ Semester Begins, 1/18

	¢ Presidents’ Day, 2/21 (MC Closed)

	¢ Pulaski Day (MC Closed) 3/6

	¢ Midterm Week, 3/12–3/18

	¢ Spring Break (No classes), 3/19–3/26

	¢ Staff Professional Day – 3/23 No classes; 
college offices are closed 

	¢ Classes Resume, 3/27

	¢ Spring Recess (MC Closed), 4/14- 4/16

	¢ Classes Resume, 4/17

	¢ Final Exam Week, 5/12–5/18

	¢ Commencement, 5/19

	¢ Final Grades Due (2 P.M.), 5/22

	¢ Summer Schedule begins – MC closed on 
Fridays 5/26- 8/11 (Classified staff will be 
on campus 8/11)

	¢ Memorial Day (MC Closed), 5/29

	¢ 1st 5-Week Session, 5/30–6/29

	¢ Final Grades Due (2 P.M.), 7/3

	¢ 8-Week Session, 6/12–8/3

	¢ Juneteenth (MC Closed), 6/19

	¢ Independence Day (MC Closed), 7/4

	¢ Final Grades Due (2 P.M.), 8/7

	¢ 2nd 5-Week Session, 7/3–8/3

	¢ Final Grades Due (2 P.M.), 8/7

Morton College

2027 -2028
Academic Calendar

	¢ = College Closed

	¢ = No classes / College Open

	¢ = Virtual Classes / Campus Closed

	¢ = Important Dates

Winter 2027 Intersession

	¢ Winter Intersession Begins 12/14

	¢ Winter Intersession (All Classes Virtual) 
12/14- 1/2

	¢ Final Grades Due (2 P.M) 1/3



MORTON COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES  

REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION  

  

PROPOSED ACTION:  THAT THE BOARD APPROVE CHANGES IN CURRICULUM AS SUBMITTED   

RATIONALE: [Required by Board Policy 7.1 and Chapter 110, ACT 805, Section 2-12 of the 

Illinois Community College Act]  

  

As a result of curriculum committee review, we are recommending the approval of:  

1. Course Withdrawals – BIO 160, ECE 220, ECE 140, ECE 230, and ECE 225 

2. Curriculum Withdrawal – ECE Nature Based Certificate 

3. Admission Criteria Update – AAS PTA 

4. SLO Updates: PHT 113 & PHT 123 

  

COST ANALYSIS: N/A  

ATTACHMENTS: Disposition Sheet – October 7th, 2025  

Item 

#  

Agenda Item  Action 

Necessary  

Approved  

as  

Presented  

Details or Approved 

w/Modifications  

Vetoed  Tabled  Effective 

Date  

1  Course 

Withdrawals – 

BIO 160, ECE 

220, ECE 140, 

ECE 230, and 

ECE 225   

  X       Fall 2026  

2  Curriculum 

Withdrawal – 

ECE Nature 

Based 

Certificate   

 X    Fall 2026 

3  Admission 

Criteria Update 

– AAS PTA   

 X    Fall 2026 



4  SLO Updates: 

PHT 113 & PHT 

123   

 X    Fall 2026 

 



Meeting Date:

Item# Agenda Item Action Necessary

Approved as 

Presented

Details or Approved 

w/Modification Vetoed Tabled Effective Date

1 BIO 160 x Fall 2026

2 BIO 150 x Fall 2026

3 ECE Certificate x Fall 2026

4 ECE 220 x Fall 2026

5 ECE 140 x Fall 2026

6 ECE 230 x Fall 2026

7 ECE 225 x Fall 2026

8 AAS PTA x Fall 2026

9 PHT 113 x Fall 2026

10 PHT 123 x Fall 2026

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Curriculum Committee Disposition Sheet October, 7 2025



MORTON COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION 

PROPOSED ACTION:  That the Board approve the FY26 salary for two additional 
Classified Excluded as submitted.

RATIONALE Annual salary increases for classified staff excluded positions. 
Salary increases recommended are based on job 
performance. 

COST ANALYSIS:   

Elizabeth Napolitano salary increase, $18.95
Refugio de La Torre salary increase, $16.66



PROPOSED ACTION: THAT THE BOARD APPROVE THE 
DIFFERENTIAL PAY REPORT FOR FACULTY IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$33,277.06 AS SUBMITTED, PENDING ADDITIONAL CLASS 
CANCELLATIONS AND/OR ADDITIONS.  
  
  
  
  

  
RATIONALE: [Required by Board Policy 2.3, Board Union Agreements, 
and Chapter 110, Act 805, Section 3-26 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes] 
Includes full-time and adjunct faculty.  
  
  
  
  
   

COST ANALYSIS:   $33,277.06 – Full-Time & Part-Time Faculty  
  
  
  
  
    

ATTACHMENT: DIFFERENTIAL/CBA PAY STIPEND REPORT – FALL 
2025 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 



 2025 Fall Faculty Course by Arrangements/Independent Study

Faculty 

ID
Person Full Name Section Name Section Title Enrollment Credits

Section 

Load

Differential 

Load
Rate

Assignment 

Paid Amount

Assignment 

Instructional 

Method

Section 

Start Date

Section 

End Date

0197414 Balek, Lou CIS-136-01 Identity with Windows Serve 1 3 3 1.50 1221 $1,831.50 CBA 9/4/2025 12/12/2025

0000917 Dominguez, Carlos MAT-124-01 Finite Mathematics 1 4 4 2 1272 $2,544.00 CBA 8/18/2025 12/6/2025

0195025 Edgar, Jason IND-199-01 Competitive Debate 1 1 0.33 0.33 1272 $419.76 IND 9/15/2025 12/6/2025

0195025 Primm, Rebecca IND-199-02 ART 213 - Ceramics 2 1 1 0.33 0.33 1272 $419.76 IND 9/17/2025 12/12/2025

0195558 Pulaski, Andrew LAW-204-01 Criminal Law 2 3 3 1.50 1330 $1,995.00 CBA 9/2/2025 12/10/2025

0195558 Pulaski, Andrew LAW-205-01 Criminal Law II 3 3 3 2.25 1330 $2,992.50 CBA 9/2/2025 12/10/2025

0195558 Pulaski, Andrew PLS-202-01 Residential Real Estate 2 3 3 1.50 1330 $1,995.00 CBA 9/2/2025 12/10/2025

0195558 Pulaski, Andrew PLS-204-01 Family Law 2 3 3 1.50 1330 $1,995.00 CBA 9/2/2025 12/10/2025

Total $14,192.52

Faculty 

ID
Person Full Name Section Name Section Title Enrollment Credits

Differential 

Load

Minimum 

Load
Rate

Assignment 

Paid Amount

Assignment 

Instructional 

Method

Section 

Start Date

Section 

End Date

0003082 Bondlow, Fred BUS-201-01 Cost Accounting 1 3 0.30 0.33 1077.98 $355.73 CBA 8/18/2025 12/12/2025

0162452 Foltz, Chris FIR-132-01 Tactics and Strategy 1 3 0.30 0.33 1077.98 $355.73 CBA 8/18/2025 12/9/2025

0218000 Lambert, Thera SCM-107-NR Transportation & Traffic Mgmt 1 3 0.30 0.33 979.93 $323.38 CBA 8/18/2025 12/12/2025

0000862 Napoletano, Elizabeth GSP-111-01 Game Development Essentials 2 3 0.60 1038.76 $623.26 CBA 9/2/2025 12/10/2025

0215248 Pinto, Lincoln BUS-102-22 Managerial Accounting 4 3 1.20 979.93 $1,175.92 CBA 8/20/2025 12/10/2025

0215248 Pinto, Lincoln BUS-205-NR Principles of Auditing 3 3 0.90 979.93 $881.94 CBA 8/18/2025 12/12/2025

Total $3,715.95

Adjunct Course by Arragements



 2025 Fall Differential Pay Stipend Report

Person Full Name Section Name Section Title Enrollment
Students 

Over
Rate

Differential 

Pay
Credits

Assignment 

Instructional 

Method

Section 

Start Date

Section End 

Date

Alvino, Frank CPS-200-NR C++ Programming 24 4 940.71 $225.77 3 LEC 8/18/2025 12/12/2025

Alvino, Frank CPS-200-NR C++ Programming 24 4 940.71 $338.66 3 LAB 8/18/2025 12/12/2025

Ashraf, Asiyya BIO-212-1E Microbiology 23 5 1164 $523.80 4 LAB 8/18/2025 12/10/2025

Ashraf, Asiyya BIO-212-1E Microbiology 23 5 1164 $523.80 4 LEC 8/18/2025 12/10/2025

Ashraf, Asiyya BIO-212-2F Microbiology 22 4 1164 $419.04 4 LAB 8/18/2025 12/8/2025

Ashraf, Asiyya BIO-212-2F Microbiology 22 4 1164 $419.04 4 LEC 8/18/2025 12/8/2025

Ashraf, Asiyya BIO-212-31 Microbiology 22 4 1164 $419.04 4 LAB 8/18/2025 12/10/2025

Ashraf, Asiyya BIO-212-31 Microbiology 22 4 1164 $419.04 4 LEC 8/18/2025 12/10/2025

Callon, Michael ENG-101-6E Rhetoric I 26 2 1272 $228.96 3 LEC 8/19/2025 12/9/2025

Casey, Robert MAT-201-1G Calculus I 31 1 1272 $190.80 5 LEC 8/19/2025 12/11/2025

Chesters, Samantha ENG-102-NR3 Rhetoric II 26 2 1272 $228.96 3 LEC 9/2/2025 12/12/2025

Crockett, Janet CHM-105-1D General Chemistry I 25 1 1272 $114.48 5 LAB 8/18/2025 12/10/2025

Crockett, Janet CHM-105-1D General Chemistry I 25 1 1272 $114.48 5 LEC 8/18/2025 12/10/2025

Ebersold, Robert BUS-111-1E Principles of Business 35 3 979.93 $264.58 3 LEC 8/18/2025 12/10/2025

Ebersold, Robert ECO-101-1C Principles of Economics I 33 1 979.93 $88.19 3 LEC 8/18/2025 12/10/2025

Farina, Peter BIO-203-1C Anatomy & Physiology I 23 3 1077.98 $291.05 4 LEC 8/18/2025 12/10/2025

Farina, Peter BIO-203-2E Anatomy & Physiology I 25 5 1077.98 $485.09 4 LEC 8/18/2025 12/10/2025

Farina, Peter BIO-204-5F Anatomy & Physiology II 23 3 1077.98 $291.05 4 LEC 8/18/2025 12/10/2025

Finke, Ashley PHT-114-1B Fundamentals of Kinesiology I 16 2 1272 $228.96 4 LAB 8/19/2025 12/9/2025

Finke, Ashley PHT-114-1B Fundamentals of Kinesiology I 16 2 1272 $228.96 4 LEC 8/19/2025 12/9/2025

Gilmartin, Beth PHT-101-NR Medical Terminology/Clinicians 26 10 1164 $698.40 2 LEC 8/18/2025 12/12/2025

Gilmartin, Beth PHT-111-1B Patient Mgt Basic Skills/Pta 16 2 1164 $69.84 2 LEC 8/21/2025 10/17/2025

Gilmartin, Beth PHT-111-1B Patient Mgt Basic Skills/Pta 16 2 1164 $209.52 2 LAB 8/21/2025 10/17/2025

Green, Amy NUR-107-C1 Foundations of Nursing Prac I 16 8 1272 $915.84 4 LEC/LAB 8/18/2025 10/8/2025

Halmon, Jamie PEH-103-NR3 Nutrition 26 2 1272 $228.96 3 LEC 9/2/2025 12/12/2025

Jonas, David HVA-102-11 Basic Heating & A/C 17 1 1221 $73.26 3 LAB 8/19/2025 12/9/2025

Jonas, David HVA-102-11 Basic Heating & A/C 17 1 1221 $73.26 3 LEC 8/19/2025 12/9/2025

Jonas, David HVA-105-11 Basic HVAC/R Controls 17 1 1221 $73.26 3 LAB 8/21/2025 12/11/2025

Jonas, David HVA-105-11 Basic HVAC/R Controls 17 1 1221 $73.26 3 LEC 8/21/2025 12/11/2025

Jonas, David HVA-202-11 Heat Load Calc & Syst Design 17 1 1221 $109.89 3 LEC 8/22/2025 12/12/2025

Kloss, Robert ENG-101-KE Rhetoric I 25 1 979.93 $88.19 3 LEC 8/22/2025 12/12/2025

Mallett, Klaudia PSY-101-1B Intro to Psychology 33 1 1132.55 $101.93 3 LEC 8/18/2025 12/8/2025

Mallett, Klaudia PSY-101-9C Intro to Psychology 33 1 1132.55 $101.93 3 LEC 10/20/2025 12/10/2025

Martinez, Clara NUR-107-C1 Foundations of Nursing Prac I 16 8 1221 $293.04 4 LEC 8/18/2025 10/8/2025

Martinez, Clara NUR-107-C1 Foundations of Nursing Prac I 16 8 1221 $586.08 4 LAB 8/18/2025 10/8/2025

Martinez, Clara NUR-107-C2 Foundations of Nursing Prac I 10 2 1221 $73.26 4 LEC 8/18/2025 10/8/2025

Martinez, Clara NUR-107-C3 Foundations of Nursing Prac I 12 4 1221 $146.52 4 LEC 8/18/2025 10/8/2025

Martinez, Clara NUR-110-A1 Clinical Judgement in Nursing 21 1 1221 $73.26 2 LEC 8/22/2025 12/5/2025

Martinez, Clara NUR-110-B1 Clinical Judgement in Nursing 28 8 1221 $586.08 2 LEC 8/22/2025 12/5/2025

Martinez, Francisco BUS-111-2F Principles of Business 33 1 940.71 $84.66 3 LEC 8/19/2025 12/9/2025



 2025 Fall Differential Pay Stipend Report

Person Full Name Section Name Section Title Enrollment
Students 

Over
Rate

Differential 

Pay
Credits

Assignment 

Instructional 

Method

Section 

Start Date

Section End 

Date

Mc Cormack, John ENG-101-5B Rhetoric I 25 1 979.93 $88.19 3 LEC 8/19/2025 12/11/2025

Montalvo, Vanessa PSY-101-NR3 Intro to Psychology 34 2 940.71 $169.33 3 LEC 9/2/2025 12/12/2025

Montgomery, Jered HUM-150-1E Humanities Through the Arts 33 1 1221 $109.89 3 LEC 8/18/2025 12/10/2025

Montgomery, Jered MUS-100-NR2 Music Appreciation 26 1 1221 $109.89 3 LEC 8/18/2025 12/12/2025

Montgomery, Jered MUS-100-NR4 Music Appreciation 26 1 1221 $109.89 3 LEC 9/2/2025 12/12/2025

Muhammad, Eugene PHI-125-NR1 Wrld Religions in Global Conte 33 1 988.33 $88.95 3 LEC 8/18/2025 12/12/2025

Mulvey, Irene NUR-105-EC1 Basic Nursing Assistant Traini 17 1 1272 $101.76 7 LAB 8/14/2025 12/9/2025

Mulvey, Irene NUR-105-EC1 Basic Nursing Assistant Traini 17 1 1272 $190.80 7 LEC 8/14/2025 12/9/2025

Pearson, Dennis BIO-204-1B Anatomy & Physiology II 24 4 1272 $457.92 4 LEC 8/19/2025 12/11/2025

Pearson, Dennis BIO-204-2C Anatomy & Physiology II 23 3 1272 $343.44 4 LEC 8/19/2025 12/9/2025

Perusich, James ENG-086-6L Reading & Writing III 25 1 1077.98 $97.02 3 LEC 8/26/2025 12/9/2025

Pierce, Tom ENG-088-5B Basic Composition 25 1 1330 $119.70 3 LEC 8/19/2025 12/11/2025

Pierce, Tom ENG-101-CR1 Rhetoric I 11 1 1330 $119.70 3 LEC 8/18/2025 12/10/2025

Seo, Kymberly BIO-204-61 Anatomy & Physiology II 26 6 1330 $718.20 4 LEC 8/18/2025 12/8/2025

Sonnier, Celeste ENG-102-NR4 Rhetoric II 25 1 1272 $114.48 3 LEC 8/25/2025 12/12/2025

Stanukinas, Melissa BIO-110-1C Biology: a Cellular Approach 21 1 1221 $146.52 5 LEC 8/18/2025 12/10/2025

Thomas, Paul BIO-203-94 Anatomy & Physiology I 25 5 964.23 $433.90 4 LEC 8/19/2025 12/11/2025

Tsang, Yukto BIO-203-6F Anatomy & Physiology I 25 5 1272 $572.40 4 LEC 8/19/2025 12/9/2025

Tsang, Yukto BIO-204-3E Anatomy & Physiology II 25 5 1272 $572.40 4 LEC 8/19/2025 12/11/2025

Total $15,368.59

$33,277.06
Grand 

Total 
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	November 29_2023_Regular Board Meeting Minutes.pdf
	1. Call to Order
	2. Pledge of Allegiance
	4. Roll Call
	5. Citizen Comments
	6. Reports
	6.1 ICCTA-ACCT - None
	7. President’s Report
	Trustee Hernandez thanked the college for attending the HACU Conference.
	Dr. McLaughlin highlighted the nursing program for their performance on the NCLEX exam and introduced Dean Laurie Cashman for an update.
	Laurie Cashman, Dean of Adult, Career, and Technical Education was honored and excited to announce based on the last graduating class of this past May, 89.6% first-time takers passed the NCLEX and 100% of students passed the NCLEX for LPN.  Dean Cashm...
	Dr. McLaughlin concluded his report by welcoming the new student of the trustee and is looking forward to working with him and hearing from him as a representative voice of our students. Dr. McLaughlin held a student forum several weeks ago and receiv...
	8. Consent Agenda
	9. First reading of the Bidding Board Policy 5.3.1
	11. Closed Session
	12. Approval of Position Changes
	13. Approval of Termination Employment
	14. Adjournment

	December 19_2023_Regular Board Meeting Minutes.pdf
	1. Call to Order
	2. Pledge of Allegiance
	3. Roll Call
	4. Citizen Comments
	5. Reports
	5.1 ICCTA-ACCT – None
	5.2 Student Trustee – Alejandro Joleanis Velasquez
	Student Trustee Alejandro Joleanis Velasquez gave his monthly report on November’s student activities around campus.
	6. President’s Report
	Dr. McLaughlin highlighted Student Trustee, Alejandro Joleanis Velasquez for winning the public debate part of the “Shadwell-Dittus” Speech and Debate tournament at Elgin Community College.  The event drew a total of 15 colleges and universities, incl...
	Dr. McLaughlin highlighted the ICCB released award allocations for the FY2024 Innovative Bridge and Transition Grant.
	Dr. McLaughlin highlighted our Nursing faculty member Julie Herrmann was chosen as the IBHE Nurse Educator Fellowship Award recipient and will be awarded $10,000.00.
	Dr. McLaughlin concluded his report speaking on the Masters Facilities Plan and the landscaping will be completed.
	Trustee Hernandez commented on the fields and how the rain and flooding have impacted the soccer fields.  Joe Florio, Director of Campus Operations and Facilities, assured the board that the drainage issues and swearer repair are in the works.  Truste...
	Dr. McLaughlin mentions the gym renovations are coming along with the elevators getting installed.
	Dr. McLaughlin ended his report with thanking the trustees for being part of the board and wished everyone a Merry Christmas and Happy New Year.
	7. Consent Agenda
	8. Approval of the updated Board Policy 5.3.1 Bidding Policy, as submitted.
	9. Approval of the Paid Leave Policy
	10. Approval of the resolution authorizing the 2023 Tax Levy and certifying compliance with the Truth in Taxation Act, as submitted.
	11. Consent Agenda, item 7.14
	12. Adjournment

	7.1. September_24_2025_Regular Board Meeting Minutes.pdf
	1. Call to Order
	2. Pledge of Allegiance
	3. Roll Call
	4. Citizen Comments
	5. Reports
	5.1 Student Trustee – Eliana Ruiz
	Eliana provided an update on recent and upcoming student engagement activities:
	Welcome Week was held to introduce students to campus resources, services, and opportunities.
	Resource Fair connected students with academic and personal support services.
	Involvement Week highlighted student clubs and organizations, encouraging student participation in leadership, service, and campus engagement. Growth in student organizations was noted.
	Hispanic Heritage Month was celebrated in September with 11 events, including parades, cooking demonstrations, painting nights, Pilates sessions, and cultural workshops. Morton College also collaborated with local community events.
	Student Feedback was presented, expressing appreciation for faculty and staff communication regarding ICE activity concerns. Students shared fears related to immigration status, neighborhood safety, and campus access. Feedback emphasized the need for...
	6. President’s Report
	7. Consent Agenda
	8. Closed Session - Canceled
	9. - 17. Approval of items 9-17, the updated board polices.
	18. - 19. Approval of items 18-19, the Senior Cabinet contract agreement, and FY26 salary, as submitted.
	20. Approval of the corrected FY26 salary for Administrators, as submitted.
	21. Approval of the FY26 salary for Classified Excluded, as submitted.
	22. Adjournment

	7.2. Over 10k SEP 2025.pdf
	SEP 2025

	7.3. MC- SEPT 2025 MONTHLY BUDGET REPORT.pdf
	MC - SEPT 2025 2.pdf
	Sheet1
	Sheet2


	7.4. TR 9.30.25.pdf
	SEP 2025

	7.10. Morton College Early Retirement Program.2025-2026.pdf
	Table of Contents
	PAGE
	INTRODUCTION
	ELIGIBLE EMPLOYEE
	CONDITIONS OF ELIGIBILITY
	PLAN APPLICATION, ACCEPTANCE AND REVOCATION PROCEDURE
	Separation Pay.

	NON-PLAN PAYOUTS
	All other accrued payouts (e.g., pay for accrued but unused vacation, holidays, personal days, accrued and unused compensatory time etc.) will be made consistent with existing College policy, pay plans, union contracts (if applicable) and/or law, and ...

	WAIVER AND RELEASE AGREEMENT
	To receive the separation benefits described above, you must submit a signed Waiver and Release Agreement to the Human Resources Director on or before June 30, 2026 (for Staff and Administrators), or on or before August 15, 2026 (for Faculty). Under n...
	Morton College will follow the SURS return to work employee restrictions (40 ILCS 5/15-139) for any retiree wishing to return to work in any capacity.

	CLAIMS PROCEDURE FOR PLAN BENEFITS
	AMENDMENT/TERMINATION/VESTING
	NO ASSIGNMENT
	RETURN OF SEPARATION PAYMENTS
	NO REPRESENTATIONS CONTRARY TO THE PLAN
	NO GUARANTEE OF EMPLOYMENT
	PLAN FUNDING
	APPLICABLE LAW
	SEVERABILITY
	MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
	All College property (i.e., keys, credit cards, documents and records, printers, laptop computers, pagers, identification cards, equipment, automobile, car/mobile telephones, parking sticker, passwords, access codes, etc.) must be returned by an eligi...
	The Plan is hereby authorized by the College, effective November 1, 2025, by execution of this Plan, by the College's duly authorized officer.
	Morton College
	College President
	ATTACHMENT I (Page 1 or 2)

	I believe I am eligible for the Morton College Early Retirement Plan (the "Plan") and wish to apply for Plan benefits.
	I acknowledge and agree that I understand the terms and conditions of the Plan and that my decision to apply is voluntary, and that I have been advised to consult with an attorney and my Union representative (if applicable).
	I wish to voluntarily separate from my employment with Morton College on:
	1. June 30, 2026 for Staff or Administrative employee [_____] (check box); OR
	2. August 15, 2026 for Faculty employee [_____] (check box.
	I understand that if my application is accepted, I may revoke my signed application form by notifying the Human Resources Director, in writing, on or before 5:00 p.m. on December 19, 2025. I acknowledge that if I timely revoke my application form, I w...
	I also understand that if my application is accepted and I do not timely revoke my application, my employment will be terminated as of my Voluntary Separation Date regardless of whether I execute the Waiver and Release Agreement.

	I further acknowledge that in order to receive the receive the separation benefits described in the Plan, I must sign the final Waiver and Release Agreement on or after my Voluntary Separation Date, but not before my Voluntary Separation Date. If I do...
	ORIGINAL COPY TO BE RETAINED BY THE HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT PHOTOCOPY TO BE GIVEN TO EMPLOYEE FOR HIS/HER RECORDS
	ATTACHMENT II

	Employee acknowledges that the Separation Payments in this Paragraph 3 constitute adequate consideration for Employee's promises herein, and that Employee would not otherwise be entitled to these payments.
	Employee further acknowledge that he or she has received all other compensation, including but not limited to, payment for accrued unused vacation, personal days and, where applicable pursuant to a collective bargaining or written agreement, sick days...
	4. Employee Waiver and Release. In consideration for the separation benefits to be provided to me under the terms of the College of Cicero Voluntary Separation Incentive Plan (the "Plan"), which I acknowledge to be additional to any other compensation...
	• any and all claims, actions, causes of action or liabilities arising under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; 42 U.S.C. 1981,1983,1985,1988, and all amendments to the foregoing statutes; the Age Discrimination in Employment Act, ...
	6. Neutral Construction. The language of all parts of this Agreement shall in all cases be construed as a whole, according to its fair meaning, and not strictly for or against any of the Parties, regardless of who drafted the Agreement.
	7. Complete Agreement. This Agreement sets forth all of the terms and conditions of the agreement between the Parties concerning the subject matter hereof and any prior oral communications are superseded by this Agreement. The Parties understand and a...
	8. Effect on Previous Agreements. This Agreement supersedes any and all prior agreements, understandings and communications between the Parties.
	9. Amendment. This Agreement may be amended only by a written document signed by Employee and an authorized Executive Officer of the College.
	10. Severability. In the event that any of the provisions of this Agreement are found by a judicial or other tribunal to be unenforceable, the remaining provisions of this Agreement will, at the College's discretion, remain enforceable
	11. Right to Counsel. Employee acknowledges that he or she was informed that he or she has the right to consult with an attorney before signing this Agreement and that this paragraph shall constitute written notice of the right to be advised by legal ...
	12. Employee Acknowledgment. Employee declares that he or she has completely read this Agreement and acknowledges that it is written in a manner calculated to be understood by Employee. Employee fully understands its terms and contents, including the ...
	13. Time to Consider Agreement and Right to Revoke. Employee understands that he or she has been given at least forty-five (45) days to consider the meaning and effect of this Waiver and Release Agreement (the "Consideration Period") prior to signing ...
	14. Execution. All persons executing this Agreement have the power and authority to bind the respective Party he or she represents. This Agreement may be signed in counterpart originals with the effect as if all signatures were on the same piece of pa...
	PLEASE READ CAREFULLY. THIS DOCUMENT INCLUDES EMPLOYEE'S RELEASE OF KNOWN AND UNKNOWN CLAIMS.
	ONCE EXECUTED BY BOTH PARTIES AND THE SEVEN (7) DAY REVOCATION PERIOD HAS EXPIRED, A COPY WILL BE PROVIDED TO THE EMPLOYEE FOR HIS OR HER RECORDS



	7.11. Board Action Sheet Faculty MOU.pdf
	PROPOSED ACTION: THAT THE BOARD APPROVE THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN MORTON COLLEGE AND COOK COUNTY TEACHERS UNION, LOCAL 1600, A.F.T. AS SUBMITTED.
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	NON-PLAN PAYOUTS
	All other accrued payouts (e.g., pay for accrued but unused vacation, holidays, personal days, accrued and unused compensatory time etc.) will be made consistent with existing College policy, pay plans, union contracts (if applicable) and/or law, and ...

	WAIVER AND RELEASE AGREEMENT
	To receive the separation benefits described above, you must submit a signed Waiver and Release Agreement to the Human Resources Director on or before June 30, 2026 (for Staff and Administrators), or on or before August 15, 2026 (for Faculty). Under n...
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	I believe I am eligible for the Morton College Early Retirement Plan (the "Plan") and wish to apply for Plan benefits.
	I acknowledge and agree that I understand the terms and conditions of the Plan and that my decision to apply is voluntary, and that I have been advised to consult with an attorney and my Union representative (if applicable).
	I wish to voluntarily separate from my employment with Morton College on:
	1. June 30, 2026 for Staff or Administrative employee [_____] (check box); OR
	2. August 15, 2026 for Faculty employee [_____] (check box.
	I understand that if my application is accepted, I may revoke my signed application form by notifying the Human Resources Director, in writing, on or before 5:00 p.m. on December 19, 2025. I acknowledge that if I timely revoke my application form, I w...
	I also understand that if my application is accepted and I do not timely revoke my application, my employment will be terminated as of my Voluntary Separation Date regardless of whether I execute the Waiver and Release Agreement.

	I further acknowledge that in order to receive the receive the separation benefits described in the Plan, I must sign the final Waiver and Release Agreement on or after my Voluntary Separation Date, but not before my Voluntary Separation Date. If I do...
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	ATTACHMENT II

	Employee acknowledges that the Separation Payments in this Paragraph 3 constitute adequate consideration for Employee's promises herein, and that Employee would not otherwise be entitled to these payments.
	Employee further acknowledge that he or she has received all other compensation, including but not limited to, payment for accrued unused vacation, personal days and, where applicable pursuant to a collective bargaining or written agreement, sick days...
	4. Employee Waiver and Release. In consideration for the separation benefits to be provided to me under the terms of the College of Cicero Voluntary Separation Incentive Plan (the "Plan"), which I acknowledge to be additional to any other compensation...
	• any and all claims, actions, causes of action or liabilities arising under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; 42 U.S.C. 1981,1983,1985,1988, and all amendments to the foregoing statutes; the Age Discrimination in Employment Act, ...
	6. Neutral Construction. The language of all parts of this Agreement shall in all cases be construed as a whole, according to its fair meaning, and not strictly for or against any of the Parties, regardless of who drafted the Agreement.
	7. Complete Agreement. This Agreement sets forth all of the terms and conditions of the agreement between the Parties concerning the subject matter hereof and any prior oral communications are superseded by this Agreement. The Parties understand and a...
	8. Effect on Previous Agreements. This Agreement supersedes any and all prior agreements, understandings and communications between the Parties.
	9. Amendment. This Agreement may be amended only by a written document signed by Employee and an authorized Executive Officer of the College.
	10. Severability. In the event that any of the provisions of this Agreement are found by a judicial or other tribunal to be unenforceable, the remaining provisions of this Agreement will, at the College's discretion, remain enforceable
	11. Right to Counsel. Employee acknowledges that he or she was informed that he or she has the right to consult with an attorney before signing this Agreement and that this paragraph shall constitute written notice of the right to be advised by legal ...
	12. Employee Acknowledgment. Employee declares that he or she has completely read this Agreement and acknowledges that it is written in a manner calculated to be understood by Employee. Employee fully understands its terms and contents, including the ...
	13. Time to Consider Agreement and Right to Revoke. Employee understands that he or she has been given at least forty-five (45) days to consider the meaning and effect of this Waiver and Release Agreement (the "Consideration Period") prior to signing ...
	14. Execution. All persons executing this Agreement have the power and authority to bind the respective Party he or she represents. This Agreement may be signed in counterpart originals with the effect as if all signatures were on the same piece of pa...
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